
 

 
 

 

INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED 
Corporate Office: B-8, Sector - 132, Noida - 201304, Tel.: 0120 - 3082000, Fax: 0120-3082095  
Email: investors@naukri.com URL: http://www.infoedge.in CIN: L74899DL1995PLC068021 

Regd. Office: Ground Floor, 12A, 94, Meghdoot, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 

Date: February 13, 2026 

1. The Manager- Listing 
National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
(Scrip Symbol: NAUKRI) 

 
2. The Manager- Listing 

BSE Limited 
(Scrip Code: 532777) 

 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

Subject: Outcome of the Board Meeting – February 13, 2026 
 

Pursuant to the applicable provisions of Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 (‘Listing Regulations’) read with Schedule III, we wish to inform 
you that the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held today i.e. on Friday, February 13, 2026, 
have, inter alia, considered and approved the following items of business(es): 
 

1. The Unaudited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and nine months ended 
December 31, 2025: 

The Board has approved and taken on record the un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of 
the Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025. 

A copy of the said results of the Company along with Limited Review Reports thereon, which have been taken 
on record, are enclosed herewith as Annexure-I. 

Press Release dated February 13, 2026 on the un-audited Standalone & Consolidated Financial Results of the 
Company for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2025 is enclosed herewith as Annexure-II. 

Further, Earnings Update/Investor Presentation is enclosed herewith as Annexure-III, and is also being made 
available on the website of the Company at: 
https://www.infoedge.in/InvestorRelations/corporate_Presentations. 

 

2. Amendments to the Dividend Distribution Policy of the Company: 
 

The Board has approved amendments to the Dividend Distribution Policy of the Company basis 
recommendation of Stakeholders Relationship Committee of the Company.   
 
The amended Dividend Distribution Policy shall be effective from February 13, 2026 and shall be made 
available on the website of the Company at 
https://www.infoedge.in/InvestorRelations/CorporateGovernance#A6. 
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INFO EDGE (INDIA) LIMITED 
Corporate Office: B-8, Sector - 132, Noida - 201304, Tel.: 0120 - 3082000, Fax: 0120-3082095 
Email: investors@naukri.com URL: http://www.infoedge.in CIN: L74899DL1995PLC068021 

Regd. Office: Ground Floor, 12A, 94, Meghdoot, Nehru Place, New Delhi-110019 

3. Declaration of 2nd Interim Dividend for the FY 2025-26:

The Board has declared 2nd Interim Dividend of Rs. 2.40/- per share (on face value of Rs.2/- per share) for the 
financial year 2025-26. 

Record date for the purpose of determining the name of the members eligible for receipt of the Interim Dividend 
will be Friday, February 20, 2026. 

The dividend would be paid on or after March 9, 2026. 

The exchanges are also informed that the Board Meeting commenced at 10:00 a.m. and the aforesaid items 
have been considered and approved by the Board at 01:00 p.m. The same are hereby furnished to the 
Stock Exchanges, while the meeting continues for considering remaining agenda items at the time of this 
intimation and is expected to end around 03:00 p.m. 

This intimation is also being uploaded on Company’s website and can be accessed at www.infoedge.in. 

We request you to kindly take the above on record. 

Thanking You, 

Yours faithfully,  

For Info Edge (India) Limited 

Jaya Bhatia 
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
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Annexure-I

S.R. BATL/B01 & ASSOCIATES LLP 
Chartered Accountants 

6 7, Institutional Area 
Sector 44, Gurugram - 122 003 
Haryana, India 

Tel: +91124 681 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Standalone Financial 
Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Info Edge (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Info Edge 
(India) Limited (the 'Company') for the quruter ended December 31, 2025 aud year to date from April 
01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the 'Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company 
pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended (the 'Listing Regulations '). 

2. The Company' s Management is re:.ponsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accotmting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 
' Interim Financial Reporting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules i-sued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by 
the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

3. We conducted oUI review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review En~:igements 
('SRE') 2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity' issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perfonn the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consi-ts of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for fmancial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedmes. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain a, urance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that 
the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles 
laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 20 13 as amended, read with relevant rules issued therew1der and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in lndia, has not disclosed the infonuation requiJed to be disclosed in terms 
of the Listing. Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material misstatement. 

er 
embership No.: 400419 

UDIN: 26400419OXJZZE1723 
Place: Noida 
Date: February 13, 2026 

~ D 81'tllbo; & An- i4 te5 LLP, a Ll'"'\:1.-d Llabllity ?'~rtT,~ . .. tiip with LLP ld"n1'!1 No • 49•!:7~ 
p ...... ,:;,roee: 22.c .. p-~ . ,.,_c:r \.'8'. 'Jt(IC,, " 1tnn~•3.'100016 



' Info Edge (Il'dia) Limited 

Regd. Office: Ground Floor, GF·12A, 94, Meghdoot Building, Nehru Place, New Deihl· 110019 

CIN : L74899Dl1995PLC068021 ,Tel no. : 0120-3082000, Fax: 0120•3082095 ,URL: www.lnfoedge.in, Email: investorsCPnaukri,com 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2025 

PART I 
Amount in ,(Mn1 

Partia,lars 3 months ended Preceding 3 Corresponding 3 9 months 9 months ended Year eF'ded 

31/12/2025 months ended months ended in ended 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

30/09/2025 the previous year 31/12/2025 
31/12/2024 

tUna.Ud.ited /Unaudited' 'Unaudited1 fUnaud.ited) 7unaudited1 fAudited1 

1. Income 
Re...enue from operations 7,6'15 53 7,460 05 6,715.20 22,469 33 19,665 21 26,SJ6.13 

Other Income 811.Q7 820.09 781.07 2,591.26 2,lS..08 3,137.75 

Total Income 
- 8 .. 6.60 8 280,14 7.496.27 25 060,59 22 019.29 29 673.88 

2. Expenses 
a) Employee ~ts e,pe,r,e 2,983 58 3,023.49 2,680 84 8,921.86 7,891 66 10,814.76 

b) Flnanc,,oosts 52.27 52 86 46.61 155.94 139.76 190.77 

c) N- . Internet and other direct charges 152.97 154.08 135.98 463.65 ; 84 00 531.61 

d) Advertising and promotion =t 805 33 901.22 6E6.94 2,817.43 2,278.24 3,124.52 

el Deoreeiat'oon and amortisatiOn eoense 220 20 226.40 216.94 672.56 577.86 801.45 

f)O\her e,.penses 457.99 426.86 334.30 1,287.37 975.28 1,339.73 

Total expenses 4672,34 4 784.91 4081.61 14-~18.81 12 246.80 16 802.84 

.. I 

3. Profit before exceptional items and tax for the period/year (1·2) . 3,784.26 3,495.23 3,414.66 10,741.78 9,772.49 12,871.04 

4. E>.ceolio11al items - (lossVQain (Refer Ncte no. 4) (<IB7.59) 52 .001.12 (592.80) 51,5l3.53 487.63 564 07 

5. Profit before tax for the period/year (3+4) 3 296,67 55.496.35 2 "21.86 62 255,31 10 260,12 13 435.11 

6, Tax expense 
(al Current Tax 873.46 654.79 78986 2 612.43 2.161.35 2,770.01 

(bl Def-erred tax (Creditl/Charqe (refer note no. 10) (41.36) 7.40659 30.07 7,377.14 318.45 334.13 

(c) Deferred tax Charge (relatir,g to unrea1;5e<1 gain on e,uptional item In earlier year) (refer 2,596.77 I 2,596 77 

note no. 5) 

7. Net Profit for the period/year (5-6) 2,464.57 47,204,97 2,001.93 52,265.74 5,183.55 7,734.20 

8. Other compre.her,sive locome ( OCI), net of income tax 

Iterns that will not be reclassified to profit or loss-

(a) -suremeot (iou)igain of post employment benefit obl;gation (8.34) (25.34) 23.65 (64.54) (32.40) (4501) 

(bl (1..oS5liGaln on financial•= measured at Fair value thrOU<lh OC1 (refer note no. 8) (53 021.53) 71,391.43 5,719.05 93.250.98 115 01866 24.252.04 

(cl Income tax relatinQ to above 
( I) Current Tax ' 2.10 6.37 (5.96) 16.24 8.15 11.33 

(ill Deferred ta, Cred,t/(Charoel (relaUnQ to unreali~ oain In current oeriodl 7,592.50 (10.201.10) (802.95) (13.297.54) (16.3a3.58) (3 314.30) 

(iii) Defffl'ed tax (Chal'Qe) (relatinQ to unrealised oain in ea, lier YCarl (refer note no. 5) 13 625.231 13 625.23 

Total other compre11""5lve (loss)/lnoome, net of income tax (a+b+c) (45 435.27) 61171.36 4 933.79 79 905.14 94 985.60 17 288.83 

9 , Total comprehensive (loss)/income for the period/year ( 7+8) (42,970.70) 108,376.33 6,935,72 132,170.88 100, 169.15 25,023.03 

-
10. Paid-up equ;ty share capital* 1,2%.84 1,296.84 1,295 84 1,296.84 1,295 84 1,29584 

11. Other EQuity 
275,718 80 

12. Earnings per share (FV of, 2* each) (Adjusted, not annualised) 

E!asic • Net profit for the period/year (afte eu:eptional itans) 3 81 72.96 3 09 80.76 802 11.96 

Ba>ic - Net profot for the period/year [bem e;cceplional items (net of tax & Deferred ,ta>)] 4.37 4.08 4.01 12.46 11 60 15.42 

DIiuted - Net p1ofil for the period/year (after !!>ttPtional items) 3.80 72.77 3.08 80 55 7.98 H .92 

!)!•~~ - Na profit for the period/year [before exceptional items (~ of tax & Defen'ed tax)] 4.36 4 07 3.99 12.43 11.55 15.37 

• refer note 11 



Part II. Reporting of segment wise Revenue, Results and Assets & Liabilities 
Amount in ,(Mn) 

3 months ended Preceding 3 Con-esponding 3 9 months 9 months ended Year ended 
31/ 12/2025 ,,_ths ended m onths ended In ended 31/ 12/ 2024 31/ 03/ 2025 

30/ 09/ 2025 the previous year 31/ 12/2025 
31/ 12/ 2024 

runaudit,,dl !Unaudited\ fUnauditedl !Unaudited\ /Unaudib!dl , fAuditedl 

A • Sec:ame.nt Re"enue: 
P.e<rultment Solutions 5 749 31 5 582.05 5 049.41 16 7-'16 67 14 713.74 19.l!26 18 
99ilcres for real estate 1 185 78 I 150 92 1 041.67 3 443 63 3 049.93 4 107.93 
Othefs 710.42 727.08 624.12 2 279.03 l 901 54 2 602.02 
Total Net Sales/Revenue from Ooeralions 7 645.53 7460,05 6 715.20 22 ""9.33 19 665.21 26 53 6.13 
B - ~ment Results IProfittrlossll before tax: 
Ftocrultment Solutions 3 410 86 3 117.43 2 976.29 9 371.51 8 380.11 11164.01 
991o-osforreal- 1204.61 (233.90 {48.16 [625.79 [326.62 [475.25 
Others 122.AA 23.82 {78.11 64.70 [95.40 023.38 
Total 3183.37 2 907.35 2 850.02 8.810.42 7 958.09 10565.38 

ExceDtiona1 Item (Allocable) - (Lou) 
F~ Solutions 1274 1)1; - - (274 06 - -
99acres 1127.98 - - (127.98 - -
OtMets f 7S 01 - - (76.91 
Total [478.95 - [478.95 -

-
Less: Unallocable &.~ses [210 18 [232.21 [216.43} {659.90 [539.68 [832.09 
Add: UnaHocatl!d Income IOl:he' l~l 811 07 820 09 781.07 2 591.26 2 354 08 3 137.75 
Add: .,.......,onal Ilems- <loul/oain (B 64 52 001.12 (592.80) 51 992.48 487.63 56'107 
Prolit before Tax 3 296.67 55A96.35 2A21.86 62,255.31 10 260.12 13,435.11 
C - -me.nt Assets 
R!Cruitrnent Solutions 2 463'12 248163 2 201.48 2 460 92 2 201.48 2 434.14 
99.>cres l'or real estate 91663 925.18 752.34 91663 752.34 1 134.31 
OtMs 533 50 SE2.Sl 573.83 533 50 573.83 652.56 
Unallocatl!d 4"< 883 10 525.276.05 411 353 16 474 683 10 411 353 16 325 774.02 
Total 478 794.15 530 246.67 414 - .81 478 794.15 414 880.8 1 329 995.03 
D -~ent Lia bHities 
R..cruitment Solutions 12 783 15 12 558.69 11 005.59 12 783.15 1100559 13 - 44 
99aaes for real est,ite 3.318 43 3 181.45 2 534 07 3 318.43 2 534 07 3 133.90 
Others 1 503 5! 1 249.24 1 338.41 1 503 55 1 338.41 1470 69 
Una!:OC,,ted 55502.SC 63 163 37 47 935 18 55 502.59 47 035 18 34 788 86 
Total 73 107.72 80152.75 62 8 13.25 73 107.72 62.813.25 52 981.89 
Business segm•nts : The COmpany Is primarily engaged In the busines of internet bas<d service de!lwiry ope,,tlng In l'our servl~ vert!cals lhrcvgh various web portals In respe,."tlve verticals namely recruibnent solutions 
comprising primarily naulcrt com, other recruitment rel.lted portals and ancillary services r~ to recruitmen~ 99ocres.corn for real estate related services, Jeevansatt,1 com ror matrimony related services and Shil\sha com 
ror education related servas. The Managing o;.r,,ctor & Chief ~ Ofllcer of the Company exam,nes the COmpany's perfonnance both from a business & gcograpl-.cal prospective and has identir,ed as reportllble 
segment of its business which are •~ruitment Solutions• and ~res• ; the "Other segme,tts• comprises primarily Jttvansalhi & Shikst.a vertlcals ar• not ccn~ as reportable operating segment 5ince they Individually 
do not meet qualifying aitei1a ror tl1e r!PC(table segment as per l1ld AS 108 . 

. , 



Notes:-
1. This statement has been reviewe1 bv the Audit Committ"" and aonroved 1w the Beard of Dir«tors In tt>elr ,es,,.,.,;- m""1.inos heid on FehnJarv 13 2026. 
2.This statemMt has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and 111el>Urement prlnciples laid down In Indian Ao:cxinting Standard 34, (Ind l>S 34) "Interim Financial Reporting" prescr ibed under Section 133 of the 
C0mpar11es Act, 20l3, as amended, read with rule 3 of the COO'lpames (Indian Acrounting Standard•) Rules 2015 (as amend<d) and presented In OCCO<dance with the requirements of l\egulatlon 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disdosure REquirernents) Regulations, 2015, ("Us1ing Regulations"). 

3.The Sc;ard of DirectXlrs in Its meeting held on May 27, 2025 had re,:ommended a final dividend of { 3.60 per equity share havlr,g face value of l 2 each (post spl1t)(U8 00 per equity share having face value of, 10 each 
(pre splitj] which was paid on Septanber 02, 2025 post approval from shar•holders. The Board of Direc"..:ws In its mffting held on November 12, 2025 deda~ an Interim Dividend of, 2.40 per equity s.'lare which was paid 
on =nber 05, 2025. Subsequent to balance sheet date, U1e Sc;ard of Directors In Its m~ng held on February 13, 2026 have declared an Interim DM :lend of , 2.40 per equity share. 
4, E,rceptional items· (loss)/galn Includes: 

Amount in "Mnl 
3 months ended Preceding 3 COrres-pot1ding 3 9 months 9 months ended Year ended 

31/12/2025 months ended months ended In ended 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 
30/09/2025 the pre-wfous year 31/12/2025 

31/12/2024 
Pl'O\liSiOl"l for diminution In carrvifltl value of non-current Investments 1592.80 1949.71 (873.27) 
Staw=• im~ of new labour cxx1e5••• (487.59 (187.59 
Gain on Fair valuation of non-current InY-eStment - 52 001.12** - 52 001.12•• 1 437.34· 1437.34· 
Total (487.59) 52 001.12 (592.80) 51513.53 487.63 564.07 

* On accourit of declassification of Irnlf!SbT'i~t in Joint \l'f!f\..ture to lnvest.me:,i;t In Financial instruments unnn lasti of conb'OI. 
•• refer note 10 
••• On November 21, 2025, the Go-,,enment of India notir.ed Uie four 'Labour Cedes"- the Code on Wages, 20!9, U1e Indus..-1<11 P.el&ions Code, 2020, the Code on Social Security, 2020, and the OccupatiOnal Safety, Health 
and Working Cond;tions Code, 2020-a,n,o;;d;,ting 29 e<i, ~ng labour laws. The Labour codes, amOr'lgst other things introduces changes, Including a unifoml definition of wages and enhanced benefits relating to LeaYe and 
gratuity. 

Cons;dering the materiality and regulatc,y-driven, non-recuni ng nature of this Impact, the Company has pres.er,~ such lncremen!a!I amount consisting Gratuity of, 405.08 million and Leave obligation of, 82.51 mlllioo as 
"StaMDry Impact of new Labour codes" under "E,ceptional items" in the Stlondalone financial r!S\Jlts for tr.e period ended December 31, 2025. Amount disclcsed under exceptional item Is a, sessed to the best of lnfonnation 
availabie, con5'£~"1t with lhe guidance provided by Institute of Chartffed Accountants of India. 

The Company continues to monito, Uie developments perta,n,ng to Labour Code5 and will re~;,luate impact if any on the mea$1lrement of UabHity ~,n,ng to employee benefits. 

5. During the Finaocial )'Ear e~ March 31, 2022, consequont to transfer of specified investment in Jo;nt V,ol\/re and classificabon as financial Investments, U,e Company had recon:led unrealit ed mark to mar1<et gain of l 
89,411.94 Mn as e>:<eptional item In Standa:c,,e financial results along with then appiia,ble def- t,,x charge. Subsequent to such transfer mark to market gain/ loues _,, fair value on reporting dilte and cost 01 
conversion are being recorded through Other COmprehensive Income along with applical:ie deferred tax charge which , 149,533.23 Mn as at March 31, 2025. 

During the year ended March 31, 2025, due to chaoge in Rn•nce Act 2024, the - e t,,x rate has been revised !\-om 11.44% to 14.30% on long term a,p1i,,1 gain. Therefore, the increment,,! deferred tax charge on 
account of such lncre! se In tax rates amO<inting to l 2,596.77 Mn and , 3,~S.23 Mn have accordingly been accounted for In Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income respectively in Financial results in aox,rdance 
with applicable Ind AS. 

6. During the year ended March 31, 2021 , the Company had isSlled 6,067,961 nos. equity shares of '10/- each fully paid up at , 3,090/- per share (including securities premium of , 3,080/- per share) to quallr.ec 
lnSUtulional buyers on August 08, 2020 pursuant to Qualified Institutional Plac.ment (QIP} document, dated August 07, 20.20, as per provisioos of section 42 of Compan,es Act, 2013 read with rule 14 of the Companies 
(J>rospeaus and Allotment of Securities) Rules 2014, and Chapter vm of the Securities and Exc.hange Beard of India (!sS<Je of Capita,! and Disclosure R,Quir-.ments) Regulations, 2009 which have been listed in the respective 
Sl:cdc E>.c:hanges on August 10, 2020. 

E>.penses Incurred in relation to QIP pa>di p,ovided for am0unting to f 459 68 Mn has been adjusted from Secu1ities Premium Account and tlie utilisaUc>1 out of such net amount of l 18,290.32 Mn till December 31, 2025 is 
given below. The balance amountofQ!P ~ • remains lnves!Ed In Muwal funds (cl!:l:t) & Term ~ ts with banks. 
Utilisatioa of f unds uoto Dettmber 31 2025: I A.mount in ,Mnl 
utllls."<1 untn d<ttmber 31 2025 I 8 114.J31 
Balance Unutltlsed funds as on December 31 2025 I 10 175.991 
7. Duling the period onded December 31, 2025, the Company has ls.soo:I soo,roo nos. equity shares (March 31, 2025; 1,000,000 nos. equity shares each fully paid up l2/- respectively) to Info Edge Employees 5t'ock Oplloo 
Plan (ESOP) Trust, which have teen duly llste:I In the respective Stock Exchanges, ranking pan ~ with the eiosting equity shares of the Company. 

8. Details of (loa)/gain on Fair valuation of lm,estment routed through 00 are as follows :-
Amount in ,tMnl 

Particulars 3 months ended Prec~ing 3 Com,sponding 3 9 months 9 months ended Year ended 
31/12/2025 ..-ths ended months ended In ended 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

30/09/2025 the previous year 31/12/2025 
31/ 12/2024 

-Eternal Limited (forn'lerlv k/>own as ZOrnato Limited) 1561!07.37 73 413 52 5 615 03 91 333 83 114 570.49 23176.93 
-PB Fintech Limited ( refer note 101 3 712.96 12 077.10 - 1 635 86 
-Other financial inW!5tnleflts 72 88 55 01 104.02 281.29 448.17 I 085.11 
Total (53 021.53 71391.43 5 719.05 93 250.98 115018.66 24262.04 

9. The Board of Directors In their meeting held on August 09, 2024 approved the Schene of Amalgamation betw<ien Info Edge (India} Um,lal ("Transferee Company") and Axilly Labs Private Umilal ("Transfl!<Or Company 
1 "), Diphda Internet 5er'lllces Limited ("Transferor Company 2") & z..,ayam Digital PriVate Limited ("Transferor Company 3"), the wholly owned subsidiarles of the Transferee COmpany, and their respectiVe shar-ders and 
CTediti:n. Subseql.l"..nUy, the board of dlrecto,s on the m~ng held on Felxuary 05, 2025 modified the earlier approved merger scheme and app-oved the lndu.slon of Allcheclcdeals India Private Limited ("Transferor 
Company 4") t,e;ng wholly wned subsidiary of the Transferee COmpany In the merger scheme. The Joint first motion appli<aUon was filed before the Hon'ble Tribunal on July 15, 2025 and Is currently under ccnsi~tlal. 

10. During the previous quarter ended Se,Aember 30, 2025, National Company Law Tribunal CNCLT') through its oroer dated August 29, 2025 CApcroval Date') app-oved the scheme of amalgamation between a joint venture 
of the Company, Mal..esense Technologies Limited CMa~<e1 and PB Flntech Limited. Effective AW<oval date, Makl!serlse ~ to be a Joint venture of the Company and the shares issued by PS Rntech Limited as 
considenlllon of the merger, have been ~ fied as financial investment to be fair valued at each reporting date In ilOCXlfdance with Ind AS109. 

Aooordingly, unreal~ mark to market gain of, 52,001.12 million along with a,r,e,ponding deferred la!x charge of, 7,436.!E million, as on the App-oval Dlte has been credited to Statement Profit & loss and has been 
disclosed under ~ al gain and deferred t,,x charge respectively. Further, unrealised mark to market gain of l 1,635 116 million with a awrcsponding deferred tax charge of, 233 93 mlllloo from the Approval dilte till 
period ended December 31, 2025, has been ta.I.en to Other Comprehensive Income In actt'r'dance with one time lrrevot11ble option available under IND AS 109. 

11. Duling the year ende<I March 31, 2025, The Board of Directors of the company at their me,t;ng held on February 05, 2025, have approved the sub-dMsion/ split of each equity share of face value of , 10/- (Rupees Ten 
only) each, fully paid-up, into 5 (five) equity shares having face value of, 2/· (Rupees two only) e>ch, fully paid-up. 
On April 14, 2025, the approval of the shareholders of the Company was otit,,;ned through pootal ballot process with a requiSite majonty. The record date for Uie said sub-division/ spilt was fixed as May 07, 2025. In 
accoo:lance with the requirements of Ind AS 33, Earnings per Share, Uie number of equity shares and potentially di!Utive equity shares have been adjusted retro:sl)ec:tlvely for all periods presented In the financial results. 
Aec0<'dingly, the effect of the share split has been considered In the computaUon of basic and diluted Earnings Per Share (EPS), and the comparative figures for the prior periods have been restated to r~ect the Impact of the 
sulHJl\nSion. 

12. During the previous quarter, the Company ~ved a whl;tte-bl= complaint alleging violations of Company policies and / or fraudulent actions commi~ by certain employees of the COmpany's 9Saaes business 
segment Pursuant to the recornmendotials of the Board of Directors and the Aud~ Committee, the Company had app)inted an independent law firm and forensic e>;perts to conduct a cominr,ensive and thorough 
investigation cum legal a=sment Into the al!egatJoos and ~ transactions, Including a rev.ew of the COmpar,y's legal liabiiilies (If any) and compliance with all apl)licable laws ard regulalions. 

The indeponc:!Mt law firm and forensic experts have submitted their coocluslons and ?ssessment to the Audit Comm~ and Board of Directors. The outcomes, findings and cooclusionS thereof, have been as:iessed by the 
Company and noted to not have a material impact on the financial results. The Company has Implemented certain remedial actiOOs and others are In the process of being Implemented. 

13. Diluted EPS represents earning per share bitsed on the total number of shares lnch,ding the pct,ntlai estimated number of shares to be i$5/JOd against stock options In force under the e<i>ting stock option plan/scheme, 
except wh<!re the results would be anti-dilutive. I 

-
·--- \\ndiq'.) For & on behalf of the ~~rd 

@9-~,!,~~~ .... ,s, n i ~-l 
Hitesh Oberol .1 ,.~~,AA 

Place : Noida ~ ( ..,~ Managing Director ..... 
Date : Februarv 13, 2026 C "'? 1i-o t DIN : 01189953 

I 'o l j * ' ~~0 ~e \...v,._,...,J. 0 
its-~ 

* ~ 



S.R. BATL/801 & ASSOCIATES LLP 67, Institutional Area 
Sector 44, Gurugram • 122 003 
Haryana, India Chartered Ac:c:ountants 

Tel: +91124 681 6000 

Independent Auditor's Review Report on the Quarterly and Year to Date Unaudited Consolidated 
Financial Results of the Company Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and 
Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended 

Review Report to 
The Board of Directors 
Info Edge (India) Limited 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results oflnfo Edge 
(India) Limited (the 'Holding Company'), its subsidiaries, its Controlled Trusts (the Holding Company, its 
subsidiaries and its Controlled Tru ts together refen-ed to as ' the Group'), and joint ventures for the quarter 
ended December 31, 2025 and year to date from April 01, 2025 to December 31, 2025 (the 'Statement') 
attached herewith, being submitted by the Holding Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 
of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosw·e Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as an1ended (the 'Listing 
Regulations'). 

2. The Holding Company's Management is responsible for the preparation oftbe Statement in accordance with 
the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, ('Ind AS 34') 
'Interim Financial Repo1ting' prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read 
with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and in 
compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by the Holding 
Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our 
review. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements ('SRE') 
2410, 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity' issued 
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants oflndia. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review 
to obtain moderate ·assmance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim 
financial information confrts of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and 
accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in 
scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable 
us to obtain assw-ance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an 
audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

4. 

5. 

We also perfonned procedw-es in accordance with the Circular No. CIR/CFD/CMDI/44/2019 dated March 
29, 2019 issued by the Securities and Exchange Board of India under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing 
Regulations, to the extent applicable. 

The Statement includes the results of the entities listed in Am1exure A. 

Based on our revi~w conducted and procedures perfonued as stated in paragraph 3 above and based on the 
consideration of the review reports of other auditors referred to in paragraph 6 and 7 below, nothing has come 
to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accom1ting Standards ('Ind AS') 
specified under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, as amended, read with relevant rules issued 
thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the info1111atio11 
required to be disclosed in tenns of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be 
disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement. 

SP. Batllb()i ll. Al it les LLP, a Limiff"U Liability ?01 lnet ~hip with LLP h:l~ritlt·r' No. t. • B•4: '9S 
Rc1,.!. 'JH;r,e:22,C ~-r -;1,..,1 Fl1,x li."6',3td R( uu l{oil 14"•700')16 
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Chartered Accountants 

6. The accompanying Statement includes the unaudited interim financial results and other financial information, 
in respect of: 

• 13 subsidiaries, whose unaudited interim financial results include total revenues of Rs 475.08 Mn and 
Rs 1,522.02 Mn, total net lo s after tax of Rs. 125 Mn and Rs. 103.60 Mn, and total comprehensive 
income of Rs. 2,988.76 Mn Rs. 6,709.11 Mn, for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the 
period from April 01, 2025 till December 31, 2025, as considered in the Statement which have been 
reviewed by their respective independent auditors. 

• 02 joint venhires, whose W1audited interim financial results include Group's share of net loss of Rs. 
1.15 Mn and Rs. 8.86 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive loss of Rs. 1.16 Mn and Rs. 8.89 
Mn for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 0 1, 2025 to December 31, 
2025 respectively, as considered in the Statement whose interim financial results/financial statements, 
other financial information have been reviewed by their respective independent auditors. 

The independent auditor's reports on interim financial results of these entities have been furnished to us by 
the Management and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the amounts and disclosures in 
respect of these subsidiaries and joint vennu-es is based solely on the repmt of such auditors and procedmes 
pe1fonned by us as stated in paragraph 3 above. 

7. The accompanying Statement includes unaudited interim fmancial results and other unaudited financial 
infonnation in re~pect of: 

• 01 subsidiary, whose interim fmancial results reflect total revenues of Rs Nil, total net profit (loss) after 
tax of Rs. Nil, total comprehensive income of Rs. Nil, for the quatter ended and for the period ended 
from April 01 , 2025 to Dec.ember 31, 2025. 

• 18 j oint venhlres, whose interim financial results includes the Group's share of net profit of Rs. 2.41 Mn 
and Group's share of net loss of Rs 35.35 Mn and Group's share of total comprehensive income of Rs. 
2.42 Mn and Rs. 4,624.71 Mn for the quarter ended December 31, 2025 and for the period from April 
01 , 2025 till December 31, 2025. 

The unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information of the these joint vennires 
have not been reviewed by any auditor(s) and have been approved and furnished to us by the Management 
and our conclusion on the Statement, in so far as it relates to the affairs of these joint ventures is based solely 
on such unaudited interim financial results and other unaudited financial information. According to the 
information and explanations given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material 
to the Group. 

Our conclusion on the Statement in respect of matters stated in para 6 and 7 above is not modified with respect 
to our reliance on the work done and the repo1ts of the other auditors and the financial results certified by the 
Management. 

For S.R. Batliboi & Associates LLP 
Cha11ered Accountants 

per anJay Bachchani 
Partner 

• 

Membership No.: 400419 
UDIN:26400419ZINRIN3875 
Place: Noida 
Date: February 13, 2026 

: 101049W/E300004 
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Annexure-A 

Independent Auditor's Report on the Quarterly Consolidated Financial Results of the Company 
Pursuant to the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended 

(Referred to in paragraph 4 of our report of even date) 

List of Subsidiaries 
1. Allcheckdeals India Private Limited 
2. Interactive Visual Solutions Private Limited 
3. Jeevansathi Internet Services Private Limited 
4. Naukri Internet Services Limited 
5. Newinc Internet Services Private Limited 
6. Smartweb Internet Services Limited 
7. Startup Internet Services Limited 
8. Sta1tup Investments (Holding) Limited 
9. Diphda Internet Services Limited 
10. Redstart Labs (India) Limited 
11. Zwayam Digital Private Limited 
12. Axilly Labs Private Limited 
13. Aisle Network Private Limited 
14. Sunrise Mentors Private Limited 
15. 4B Networks Private Limited* 

List of Controlled Trusts 
1. Info Edge Venture Fund 

• IE Venture Fund I 
• IE Venture Fund Follow-on I 

2. Capital 2B 
3. Info Edge Capital 
4. Karkardooma Trust 

• IE Venture Investment Fund m (Scheme of Karkardooma Trnst) 

List of Joint Ventlll'es: 
1. Makesense Technologies Limited till August 28, 2025 
2. Nopaperforms Solutions Limited (formerly known as Nopape1fom1s Solutions Private Limited) 
3. Agstack Technologies Private Limited 
4. Shopkirana E Trading Private Limited 
5. Printo Document Services Private Limited 
6. Metis Eduventures Private Limited 
7. Terralytics Analysis Private Limited 
8. Llama Logisol Private Limited 
9. LQ Global Services Private Limited 
10. Sploot Private Limited 
11. Juno Leaming Private Limited* 
12. Medcords Healthcare Solutions Private Limited* 
13. International education gateway Private Limited* 
14. Bizcrum Infotech Private Limited* 
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15. Ideaclick Infolabs Private Limited* 
16. Vcare Technologies Private Limited* 
17. Unnati Online Private Limited* 
18. Green leaves Consumer Services Private Limited* 
19. Rare Media Company Private Limited* 
20. Kinobeo Software Private Limited* 
21. Mint Bird Technologies Private Limited* 

* Non-operational and impaired entities till December 31, 2025. 
Q 



Info Edge (lt'ldi•) Unlihld 

Regd. Office: Ground Floor, GF-12A, 94, Meghdoot 8uUdir1g, Nehru Place, New DeJhi-110019 

CIN: L741990L1995PLC06a021,Tel no. : 0120-3081000, Fax: 0120-lOl:2095 ,URL: www.infoedge.in, Email: in.-..to,,s@naukri..c.om 

STATEMENT OF CONSOUDATED UPUUDITED FI'tANCI.Al RESULTS FOR THE OUARTER.A.N.D Nl~E MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31 2025 

PART I Amount in t(Mn 
, Patt.lc:ulars 3 momhs e.r,ct.d Preudir,g 3 Cottetpondlng 3 9 months e.rided 9 ffl'Ont:hs ended YU r ended 

I 31/12/2025 months e.nct.d months anded In 31/ 12/2025 31/1.2/2024 31/ 03/2025 
30/09/2025 the previous year 

31/12/2024 
Unaudit.ad Un.11udit-«I Unaudibodl Unaudihtd Un11uditllH1 lAuditllltt 

1. Jncome 
P~~ from opi!ratiOl'IS f!:, l'i4.14 8,054.51 7,ill 96 24,157.27 20,999 25 2e:.•::s s1 
OU,er1flCOITie 1.an .. JS 1.617.75 1,870A5 5,ill.24 5,524.22 10,732.17 

Total Inc0"1e 1.0 • 9 672.26 9 no4 A 1 ........ 82.51 26 :'l1;1uu:1 39.227.98 

2, Exoen-s: 
a) Emp~ ~ls6~ 3,◄ll17 3,""3 89 3,05587 10,093.17 :.,0•9 °2 11, ~SJ.·U 
b)Fioaoce eo&lS 6773 6:J.12 61.•2 20J 50 177.62 242.35 
e) N~. lnte-met and «.her direct dlaroes 225.:!C 221.81 1%05 667.06 574.98 7&i 0I 
d) ~ing aod prcoffl()t~ cost 901 72 J)l&l.99 8Ht 1H 3,34!.13 2,731.◄1 I ),71LH 

e) De~ion "nd "ff"IO'tution ~ 3(>4\)5 3.09.M ;m.29 92J.75 !25.10 1.lJ0.90 
Q0t"<r"-<p,,1'<C$ 607.63 547.03 ◄3◄.72 l,Wi37 l,2B6.19 l ,7!082 

Total uo.nsas . .. "-6.'"'r ""8 4 _, . ;<ao •• ..... ,, .,n n~, ,:;-::i 

3. Profit before axc:•ptionel ltctm.1, share of net proCrt/ (lou) of joint vcnt:l.lrcs ac:a-nt-1 for us-ing equity 4,446.22 4,036...aa 4,226.55 12,&115.23 11,a&I 26 19, 206.35 
mdhod and blx (1-2) 

4. Share of net l)'ofil/{b5.s) or juff1t wiIures aax,vnted ror using U-ie ~oily method 1.27 (0 24) (5601) (41.21) (1,072 115) (1,2299)) 

5. Profit befo,e u:c:.pUa"al 11:e:tm: • nd tax for the period/year (3+4) ' 4,447A9 4036~64- 4 168.54 12.841.02 10.315,41 17 976.42 

6. bceptlonal Items -(lou)/gain (Refer Note no. 4) (s1•aa> 25Lll (457 66) (31• 06) 1,21' 65 14'-077 

7. Profit before tax for the ~ riod/yur (5+6) 3,928.61 4,287.75 3,710.88 12,526,.96 12,030.06 19,446.19 

8. Tax eXDl!.nse. 
(a) Currcilt Tax - 870.42 9l0l6 81◄.08 2.677.45 2.22600 7861150 
fb\ Dd'<rrcd tax /Ct<dltl/Ch.roe fr,ter note 10\ (109.2!) r101.-1a\ 12.63 (221.42\ 276 JJ, 27301 
(c) ~ tu Charoe ( te'~M to unrcallled oatn on ~ionil item In etrllervu:r) (refer note no. S) 32056'1 3 205 6'1 

9. Net Profit for the period/yu r (7-8) 3,Ui7.40 3,474.97 l ,.184.17 10;070.93 6,320.09 13t099.01 

Profit attributflble to 

·Equity tv.liers of Pa~t 2,7t7.05 3,16J 05 2,425.91 !,840 17 4.-'IP 52 9,"'.11.40 

·Non-Coot.rolling lntercs!s 4S!l35 311.02 458 2E l,130.76 1,332.57 3,477.61 

Total 3,167.40 3,474.97 2,884.17 10,070.93 6,3l0.D9 13,099.01 
10. Othl!!.r compreha,n-ive lnconle (OCl), net of l "CQme tax 

(A) ' I ~ that will be r.cla.uified to praf',t or lo,t;t• 

s,~~ d ot.litt COrt'if"\":~ ~ of Jt.,tnt v~tures ICC'J<_,l'ited for Ltii-.ig the equity mahod 

(8) I t.n, t hat will not be redauifiad to pmfit or loc•-

(a) Re,neas:lfll"TI'~I ( lou)/9<1111 of fX6I. empby~ ~d oblgllbn (9.Sl) (26.61) 23.30 (E6.BS) (!2.63) (43"1) 

(bl (Loul/Galn on f\nMlcial ISKts meMUred It Fair value tl'lroooh OCI (rt.fer ~ no. 8) f49.llZ.16\ 68'2HG 19,148.72 gg 9'6 87 142.10681 36 lOJ 8-~ 
(d I~ tax rdaf'.ino to abcwt: 

(I) Current Tax 2.21 637 122.29\ 1615 rsm 11.53 
(II) ~rred tax CredjJ{~tg,e) (re:.tJog to u~ gain In cun~ pi:flr'li1) 7,!1,c;,05 (9,no 16) (2,707 59) (14,l,2.10) (,OF0 1i7) (S,190.77) 

rnn ~ tllx (Charoc) (rd.Uno to umuUsed oaln in ur11er 'fUr) (~ note no. Sl (3 75316) f3 75126\ 
{d) Share. of other romru~ ( lcu)/1~ of jOiul vent Ute, ~at for Uiirig the equity mret1Yid (1,30778) 12,497 82 4, 660 01 2' 009 7l 11 ~25 l! 

Total oth■r co"'prahtnstve (loH)/lncome, net of lncotne tax (A)+(B) (42,713.71) 57,224.62 28,939.96 90,254J)O 143,031.86 39,153.01 

Other compf■h~nsive (lou)/il'l.co,,ie Is attribublble to 

-Equity ho~n of ?ar'l"flt (42,713.13) 57,225.20 2!,940.11 90,164.90 14'',QJl 96 SCl, 152.'19 

•tk>IH)>nlrolllng itnorests (<,.~ ) (0 58) (0 )5) (090) (0 10) 051 

Total (42,713.71) 57,224.62 28,939.96 90,264.00 143,031.86 39,151.01 

11, Total comprehansiwe (IOP)/lncome for t he s,.1iod/yur (9+10) (39,546.31} 60,09.59 31,.824,13 100,334.93 149,351.95 52,252.02 

Total compreh~Mhie (Joa,)/inCOfl'te Is attributabl.c to 

-Eqvity ~ of F-dfefll (l•,1% 2!1) 60,16-=.15 31.36602 99 105 07 14& 019.iS 48,77189 

· UO!l-0.Vlfn,tllog !merest,. 44997 310.¥1 458.11 1,l29.a6 l,lll.◄ 3,-478.13 

Total (39,546.31} 60,'99.59 31,824.13 100,334.93 149,351.95 52,252.02 

12. Pilkl-up eq•.dty share ap.ital' 1,20"..,. 1,29684 l ,29S.B4 1,10"11 1.]G"-84 1,JO'!i &I 

13. Otl-;er Equity 347_736 l fJ 

14. Eal'nlng per share (FV of ,2• uch) ( .Adju.rt«I, not annualtMd) 

Bek:: • Plofll attribu!iiliie to ~uity of parc11l for the pt:,-.xl_lyear (after ~ I~) 4.2( .: a~ 3.75 1J "'6 1.n 1<88 

e.-Jc: • Frofll: attribul,,ble to equity of p,retll for~ p@'Jb:f/yHr {~kite 6':iepl-,r\ijl it~ (net o( l6X 11 Def~ tv)] <.B( 4.50 4.46 ll.9• 11.12 17.SS 

OPuted. ?T(dil ~tttiblJtable to equJty of parent for the pi,-~ lfeir (!lfter e.~pt~.,nal lt-em) 4.19 1.&! 3.73 13 62 7,68 H.i.3 

DAutcd - Prufil att.ri.b\M.ble to equity of pereot for the pe:ri(d/ ~r[~ ~ l It~ (nel of WC & ~ t!:c)] 
ue 4.49 4.44 13 Q} II o,; 1782 



Part II. R-,orting of S-srment wise Revenue, Ru ults • nd ASHts & Uabllittu 

A• ment Rev~ ue: 
Reouitr~l ~ 

nuefrom O 
Profit Ir LDu 

tloos 
bd'or-e tax: 

. 

3 n'4trths Cfldact 
31/12/N25 

( Unoudibod) 

< g•• .... 
-··· A 194.1' 

31.u.;.-
t1Ni1;, 

,. 
2781-04 

P~lng 3 Corr•pondlng 3 
ffllllf\thserukd mo.nths V\dad in 
30/09/ 2025 the pl'evious year 

31/12/2024 

(Unauditad) ( Un•udit:ed) 

S 81~09 i; .. '7n_":t6 

1150.;:2 t n.!1 .67 

1 087.50 --.,--, 0 
8 054..51 7 223.96 

3 146 '!0 ,-. 
?3.3 00 -,.;;., 

261 07 t m ~ 
2 651.33 2 572.13 = titm Allocable • Lou 

~ '---··_""'_" _ _ _ ________ ______ -+--~~-----=--+-
,., ... ·-, 
7~7.IB 

ITotal 

Len : Un.1Uocab~ 

T 
D tUabilitlas 

So'ul<>ns 
for rul 6Llte 

heri~ 
Gain 

' 

fSl0.25 

( ... ~0-Q 

i:l7S 1 

3 928,,61 

) Yi:!.J! 
91&~3 
61)) .64 

542 6Jt 03 
547 .08 

1
46 
43 
09 
15 
J 

J.2.44 .. 

4~ 

1 870..85 
1457<6 

3 7 10..88 

3 58.l 78 3 <m27 
92£18 

·I 
641 07 

S&l-l t.fi60 
593 Q67.63 

I 

Amount In , {Mn) 

9 mOttths ended 9tn;c,irths~ Yur erided 
31/ 12/2025 31/ 12/1024 31/03/1025 

(Un•udited) (Un.,udited) (Auwted) 

7 ·:u::3 .,, 11:: 0",.,, 10 718 06 
1 443 63 ]Oitq Q) '1 10793 
) '.t'-°A ' '"< ,, J 66952 

24 157.27 20009.26 28.ASl5.S1 

q ":tfi .7 8 'lQ7 o;5 1117!.90 

= ., ('175 25 = .. , --,. _, • (I 390 68 
7 919.89 6903.72 9,305.97 

22'-i09 
12198 

-,87.18 
1510. 25 

, n, ,. .... i;3 2 062.lll 
5 625.24 S 524.22 10 712.47 

19618 121-4.65 1 45977 
12 0.:26..96 1.,030.06 19 446.19 

3392.Jll 3 ooa 21 3 314.85 
916 63 752.)4 1 134 31 
603 64 64067 ' 705.15 

54.2 EJ1 OJ 531 21650 '1Z1 SS9 18 
547 544.08 535 617,78 427 713,49 

12 ..... 9 46 11115 60 ll~.74 
3 316 -43 2 534.07 3 13390 
l 505 09 1 J1,5.46 147l-4S 

62~0.15 56 499 12 ~1 2''168 
80563.13 71 497.45 59,549.80 

Bu~inu.s segrne.nts : The G<W ('l ls p11mar11y et'lg#Jed in the. bulinc": of lrtcmct b:tted ;eMCe. d,oc~ ~a:Hog in four ~ ~ IJm:;ugh varilla web port.all In ~ vertlcU natnefy ~itme.nl solullonr c.omprJs;ing prltn.rlly naubl mm1 

other n'!01Jltnw,\t ~ pa,tal:& and ancillary stMCes relilted to reavitment, ~ .coin for rul e.ute related WW.:es, ~I.hi com for mwm,ny re'.-cd scn«eS and Shiksha COfl'I for edutilllon rellkd ~ - The Mal\lCJJ'ng Director & Chlei 
Exe,-utlve Officer of the G1ovp e:Aim1lrie5 the G~ 'ii J)@ffotmM'U! rolh from a ~ &. Q11!C9n!phbl pn,spectlve and ~ kle-.tlf'oed i:S reportAblc segment of its blJMtSs which are "Recruitmenl $ol:vt'IQl'tS"' and "'99.acres"' ; the "Ott-et ~nts• c~ 
prlm.writy Jerwansathl &. Shikshl ~ are not OOl"t!-:deted as r4v.rtable ~~:t:,)Q ~ t Jlnce they ll',:,1Jvldu,tlly do not meet quallfylng aiterle for the reportable ~""""las per Ind AS 106. ' 

.. . , 



N~ .. -1,_ 

-n.;" "' '"" i,. .... ~n hv ♦- A ~idit --~.mm,lt- ~nd; thr e....-.. 1 nf n:,f'S,vW,; 1n th Ir l'f" •- .-Hv,.. ; ....... h.u.ld-~1.:11v 11 O✓~-

2. This st..tumffit ha:: been Pl~ In ~ •r-..--e with the r«&>J!iilinn and mtf'JU! .. ITW...'l"ll p(W)\.~ 1aid d,,,,,wri In Indian Acmunli119 Slotndard 34, (Ind AS 34) "'Inte,im fiM~ I Rep,tting" p1eKrlbed under Sed.oo 133 or the COmpanie5 Act. 201 l, as 
atl"lt"fld.!d, re.d with n.Jle 3 of the Companit:s (Jndian A,:(J:)unting St.at'lt.M1ds) Pules 20!5 (.!i atl"ltr'OeJ) and Pfd,,e:,~ In a::xa,dance with the reqllire'lleflts of Reg1JQ'tlon 33 of the SESI {l.l(ting Ob:,githfis and ~"re Rt.quj,-en-l!"nts) ~iotls. 2015, 
("Lisl;f\1 Regul;,t,>n5"). 

3.The. fblrd of Di.rec.W-"1 In its rrlf'cliog held on May 27, 202.S ~ ~'('~.Jed a final di•ii:Je".d of, 3 ~ per equity 5~ii'te 1-.a--~irig f.K:e: v;,lue. of, 2 txh (rut sr,IITJ( t 1" 00 per equity sh.are having face value oft 10 9Ch (pre split)j whic.h W:H ~ on 
~rr,her 02, 102:.5 post appro.-a: from sh.I.~~- The: 6ue1d (I r,;1~ in Its mcetKig ~Id oo !;~ ubcr 12, lClS dr<I.~ an Intt,;m O'wldm:i of, 2.40 per eq11lty shire. which WiilS: p,1Jd on Dlumher 05, 20l:S. Sub'l,equent to bwtll.e iheel dite, the 
a.»,d or o;~o')l"!l In its ~ ~ld on Ft brua.ry 13, 2016 have ~ i«cc an Jntt"f<ITl o; .. ~ .Y , 2 . .:.-1 pet ~uity share. 

4. Exc.pt.ioft•I tt.m.s- (lou)/goln lncludu: Amo"ntlnf(Mnl 

3 r......uuic-'Mkd Pr-=.ring 3 C.orr•pol\ding 3 9 mont:h.s ended 9 month. end.cf Yc.ar ended 
31/ 12/ 2025 mottth.se~ed month.I anded in 

30/09/2025 the previou.t year 
31/12/2025 31/12/2024 31/03/2025 

AYPro,.,ls-'On for diminuVi~o/;rnoo:~ nt In ca,-;;;i oo Vl'lhJ«!- c'! nf" 'l-<.1..irt :'lt J:-,•_ ._. 
31/12/2024 

- i;i.,,...~o11)/R"""" ""?:!l for dirru,11111.-.11 In the a.,r ,nn V'lh.:!! ,:,f ;;o;,-c'.Jff( ••t ifu, t_;::-:-t:;--
47 01 2151.34 • Im .... ~ l in Ci!rl"vfflr vthte o( ""~•juill & N-t ~i<::S: 47S 64 475 '-4) ◄75 "4) B Gain on Fa r va uat;,:;n of non•c:u,-rcnt ln~nts 2S:!..Uu 251.11° 1 61 2.97-" 1 612.97• C Gain on J'6CIUction in ln~ratof theiatouD in its Jo,nt venturu 
0.72 2'-84 41.52 D G;,in on di• al of 1olnt Vf!Iltu,·e/olh~r fin311cu1I inv~ nt 29.58 29.58 29.58 E Genoerel on,vis;on for non-cunent 1miatmcnts (11 60 1 20.90 F St.tutorv lm1111ct of nl:!w labour codes• .. (511~11 l5JIM 

Tobi (S18.Ul 251.11 457.66 (314.0Eil 1 214.65 1 469.77 • On at'C'ount of dM:l.ilH.ifiCi!t,ofl of J,,..~;-;.~1l in Joi11t lil-n:or~ tv i ,\."""1,.-.,, tn F11dtnr.;.i ir~••n•rrou.ts ,.. "' ~...:..i of ,:,,,,,10.-.1. 
•• r,-!Yf'lvte 10 

..,..,. On ~.l.,et 21, 20l.5, the c;.-,....rrm;.-(lt of i nd;• ooi-;f'\cd the four "l..bwr : odes"- the Code oo ·:1ar;es, iot9, the. IndustrNI Roat.iorls Ccide, 2020, the COOc on Sooa'I Security, 2020, and the Occupat~I Sift!t(, Health and W..,,.liog ~ ~. 
2o~tin9 29 C'l:kliog lal..v.JUt laws. The Lehlur wdcs, amofli;t~ at.her U·,ifkJS i.,troo~ d-,lrlyeS, JiyllJding a uraifofm ddlnltifln ol wages ,nd cnhlnccd befa.ofilS ltW.lflQ to t.uve and gmtulty. 

C~ the rrwll.-ri.lity and rtgu\!l'l,oty-drh,..ri, noo-re-:urri,ig nahi,~ of this lmP«t,. the GfvUp h..lt ~ t ed t;JCh A~tal aR'IOltnt ciondl,l.ii19 Gratuity o1, 412.29 mllhon and ~ obiigal.:w'I of { 86 60 mllllon as "SliJtutc,ry imp«t of new IAbouJ 
;:odes"' under "~I lt~<l'lS .. In ~ 0.')IW"tt'idit.ed f~ I results for I.he pc-iod ,er-.i,o,d ~ -t~ 31, 2111.S. AlY'w:MJr,t d,..,. \-,d under ~ I item Is as::e:led to the best of inforrrldtjQn availo!ble, ~ t with the guldlnce provide.1 by Inst.11:ut.e o 
CNrtlflld Atx:ol.intonts or indl.i. 

The Ci>o'np,.oycr,nlioues to o~w-kit,..,. the. dc\lld ;pn~nts pert.ifi,f,0 ~ L.a~ r Codoe$ and wlll rf:<"al1a::e i,,,~u<t lf any OI" the. mcasw~,t cl LJ.ib1hry pert.tin,og to emP6o,ce benefits. 

S. Duling U-,e yr:ir ~ Matth 31, 1ml, ~ nt to tre~ r of ~ ilWl!'fifrntfll in Jo.fit ''tfflure,1~ and dlM;;.(,utA)fl as fiNn, •. ldi invutments, the G,uip had ~ unr~Ured milk to mirlet gain of, 112_.QSOBl Mn ar ~ item 
in Conr,..-.:icW.ed f11'\,if'ICWJ results o~ with ~ app.:.-ab'e deretTed tax ~ - S..dlMQornt to Juc.h transfer, mark to n-.arket gain/ k!ucs' ~ r-n fair value on ~ date and cou of ~ are being rca:wded ~h Other Comp--ehcnlM: 
In0:io•,e along with apJ)ilr"able dch:t~ tax ct\drge whith Is t 161,125 5-'t Mn E ~t March 31, 2015. 

Du,lng U\t ~r endt-d March 31, 20i5, due to U\i"'ft In f"ln~ Act 2024, tha: ~;.-e o.x ~te ~ol!S been r~ from 11.« ¾ to 14.• 0tA. on klrig tt-rm c.apilal gain. Theltbe, the: ir'lffl!me1'1t.al ~ tax ctwrge on account of such lnou:.e In tu ra!.es 
a""XJnting to, 3,20.S 54 Mn and, 3,753 M Mn hl-m ~ il'lgly betn~:tA.i"Ud for In Profit and t..ou; 1~0t1..erC;impr~ fl"G)ITle r~p«:t:r«."y for theyar ~ March 31, 2025. 

6. Our'n19 the year ended March 31, 2021 , the ( OlflPdOY hid iUUl!d 6,0'-1, :.,1 rm. equity shares of ·oo/• U(h fu1ty paid up at , J,090!- per W re (lndodi!lg sccurit:ics Pfe'"lum of, 3,030/- per share) to qu,llflcd l~ I buyffl on August 08, 2020 
pursuant to ~11~ Insti.lulioo.l P~rn--nt (Ql P) lo°b:~fll, ditted ,l_ugtJSt. 07, 2{'.\lO, :,:: pc: pt'Ooi5-.,M of~ -42 of C....inp,tn~ >a, 2013 l'C2d wit,, rule H of the Compernes {~us and A.l!Qtment ot Securities) Rules 2014, and 0,.·pt.:e, 1/IIJ of tht 
Seruf'ities af'd &ch,,mge Bo.lrd of Jfldii: {Issue: of Capital and ~ Reqw~) ~Wor\S, J.-t09 whilh ~ been l!l.tl!d In the. rcspcctt;ie SWck EXcfw·ngt!S on August 10, 201':>. 

b ptn5CS Incurred in ~ 1 to QIP pa..,;j/prc,. ii;kd for amowili'og to, 45:3.68 Mn hit ~n adjus!N rTt"lin S,.-urities Preminm~l and the utitlQ.Hoo out of such net 3.mnurit ofl 18,19032 Mn till OeciMnbe.r 31, 2025 is 9M:n bek:lw. The ~ 1lTIOi.Jnt 
of QIP pr«eeds rematnS ll'M!tt:ed in Mutual f"nds {~IJt) & Term De~ with binb . 

Utili-tion of fund.< unto DecemMlr 3 • 2025: Aruovnt in ,Mnl 
u,~ uptO ~ r 31. 20.?5 I 8,114.331 
Bah,"ce Unutillud fund.s as on Dceember 31, 2025 I 10,175.991 

7. During the:~ ffded De-~rn~ 31, 2015, the Co£1,1.,,my h3!I &a.M 5,,---0 iflli nvs. ~; :~:.:s {H•n:h 31, 2WS; J,001,-XO no1. equity ;.tarct cxh Nlty pa.id up f..2/· ~ , ) to Info Cdgc ~ Shxlc ~ Plan (ESOP) Trust, which M\'C. 
btt,, duty lilt@d In the ra-pective Slot':. Excha,-.,.'fl', ran;.lf)Q p-ari ,-.:.i with the p ri,.i:,,g ~ 11ity 1! •'"lo o( IJ,c_ ,:-;._ "~1'f. 

8. C>t,tils o((ktujjg.1n on Falrva!Uiflivn of J~tm;-nl rN•hl tk,,,._y, 00 3r! !E foll """os: :-

Amou.r,t int Mn ParliQAl.us 3 ~ '9.sanded Preuding l Corr .. pohding 3 9 montJ1.1 ended 9 '"°ftth-.s e.ndad Yur •nded 
31/12./2025 n,ottU,J ended n,o,nths •nded In 31/12/202S 31/ 12/2024 31/03/2025 

• ~ .. I .. 30/09/ 1015 the previo\Js yur .. 
31/12/2024 

-fll"'ffl.al u m;~..- I ,'f, ,rn-"' !, .M .... " H 7, .. ,,..., .. L,tt,.' ·1' ~- ,..-, -;j, n-E.25 ,;q-.95 917,Y. ?2 I I~ QlM 15 21 27! .56 -PB Floh'oeh 1.irnitt":(f 7 P'LH ,., ,cio .ss 13 41045 8 145 53 26 950 24 11!1!.0) -Qll-.e;r fln.tncl.ll lr'IWS(ments 74.50 10032 94.El 10032 211 n r .-.u, 
.c,.a'I, 4.6\ i5JL322Jl0 ~- 48.72 gg 946.87 142 06,81 3 ... . "" .. lJJ.6 

9. The Board of ~ In U.cir mtt_llr.g hc!d on AIJIJ'l'l 09, 2C24 l!iJ'f"'O"(d the~ of Arr.a~:r_,., bf''#llll"n Info [,i,.)ie (itldii) Liml~ ("Tr6Rlf'.-ee C(Jmpany1 and Axilty Labs: POOte Umif:ed ('"T~ ~ny lj, Diph:b Internet Stn1C15 
Um',tcd ("T~ ~ 2"') & Z11o~•m r,;_;,Aat PJh."!te Urr.~ CWfr.nlator Coml,llilY 3"), the: wt.,lty r-n--d c•,bc~ricl of the T~ Company, and U-.eir res~ shirddders and ae:tit~. Su~!)'. the tior.rd of dlredan on the medir-!I) 
held on February 05, l OlS P'lf"idifoed the earlier a~ 1~r ~ and .1!1 -............:t t!'le. Ir<~ of /\llchtr(.~ India Privl'.:e Umifai rr,.._r.,or CO<flpillny 4") being wt.oily Owned subsidilry of the Tra~ Comptrry In the rr!Ct'Qer Kherhe. n,;; 
junll firSt rr«ion app/Otion wH tiled ~ue the Ho,,'ble; Triliunal on Ju!y 15, 2Ul 5 and It cu,.,. .. .-.tJ.( U'l'kb GO""_ · .z.,at-.i,Y1. 

10. During the pte,,,-ious Quarter" en.}lsj Septr,nb,u 30, WIS, N.f'lir..ul Ctx,,~ Law Tribunal (NCLT") U1f!"lt"-Jll Its Older ~t-d August 29, 2/JlS ("Apprt,.,-il Dw.e) ag.mwed the scheme of an~~~~ a Jc)''nt venture of the Coi-nrany, M~ 
Techoologles Umited ('MP.trtenSe1 and PB Fiutech Uma~. Effecth-e APfl"O'-'t! d1te, ~ ~ to be a Jo;11t w-nt1~ of the CD<Trpany and the ihtrcs: 11.;Jed by PS Fintcch Limited ~ ~0Jrl of the merger, hrte been dmlfled as fh'lanctal 
~ to be rair valued at -uth i"'!'p:,rti'rll) cW.i: In .c:r,~.e with Ind ASl09. 

Ac:cotdt119ty, unru!i:6.1 mark to market g.in or, 251 ll m1llinn, 1:; ~ the A('f~al C..te h~ be!en a,,...t.l-Ad to Slat.-.,'W'nt of Profit & le--"...; ~nd i-.. bt-en d~ under ~ I gain. Further, unr~ mark to m.ark.et ga'ln or,: 1.635 .86 million with a 
~ ng d,>-Jcrrcd WC Hs.e~ ctw.rr.,e of' 2l l 5l million from the At--'f"'O"'JI dilte till ~ m:Sed ~ ••!..er 31, 20.t5, ~ bt.-«I tML11 tt' Other ConlpreheNJve 1~ In ~ w!th one ttme lrrei«:lbJe option ~le under INO AS 109. 

11. [);.,flog the yur eNC!d March 31, 2015, The Sottd of Oirediln of the C0o~,iy at U:ieir nlC!rl,,,g held on Fet>ru,ry OS, 2(125, have a~ the wb-<iMlion/ split of ext, equfty 1h•re of- ba: wlue of, 10/- (Rupeu Ten only) uch, fully phi-up, Into s 
(ftve) equity slw-es M't;og hi,ze v;,h)e of, 2/-(R.upces two ()(,;y) ~ . fully pt,id-up. 
Oo A.prll 14, 2025, tilt l!ll"P"J'fal of the ~ ~ '"5 of the Ct""f)ilny WH ooticmed lh,ough pauJ t:-.a!..lot ~ wrth a reqi~<te nlijo,ity. The ~ d.tt:e for the Slld SLIM~ ' split was~ as May 07, 202S. ln ao:on:Since with the req~ of Ind 
1,S 33, Eam,ogs: per 51\Me, the R!Jrt'ber of equity sf'"•rcs and ~ lly dJlutlve equity shlin::1 hcve been ~jl.Kt-td rtt~ fo,- au pe:,u!i ~ In the ftfli"ncill results. Aa:ordingly, the effect of the shire spilt has bet:.ti CONldeted ln the 
O)fl'l11Ut~tio,,\ of bM:fC and dlk.Jted Eamfngs Per Share (U'S). and the Cf.11\\p,,!:r"dl'ive r.gu~ fur the priof' pcnodl hwe ~ n n:suted to rcftcct the Imp.ct of the sub--d~. 

12. During the JnViOuJ QUl:rter, ~ 8oird of Oif~toJtl ap~ e-rtef\lg Into an ~m to trar.fer the entire sh11~ In one of the Group's j0intventul'6, S~na E-Trading ~ Private Umited rshoi>thna1, heJd throo\)h Its y.,tdy 
''"nod <ut.oi:5l,y, St•rtup I,_..,,..nts (Holdlog) Li"'",d ("SlttL"), to Hivdoc-;> f -0,__m,,_. Poot, Um•,d {"HEP!."), a sublc;o,y ol TMt- l1't"""'- Pm.lt• Um».ed {"TIPl ") -0p<111ung under the brand name 'Udo.,n', a aimpaoy reglltet<d under th< 
lrA'S d Sing":p..-e. 

In ~ . HEPL shall ~ and allot 16,UO,S68 equily sNres to SIHL 9?Jlc,g.itiog to , ~.t 0.!11',b of HEPl's s:~.are c.aptta.l on a fully ~ and dllut.cd ball being /In~ to 73,.561 ltfttmce shares ~ the nolionll reftrenc:t: 
shilrd~ 'ng of SIHL at TIPL ~ to About 1.-4&Yt (~ at USO 314.J.Ml per TIPL MVfe ~cg,,ting 00 ~t 115D 23 13 Mittlon), 

Pun:uant to U,tl trol"IU(1ion, Shof,1;lr&na will CU$C ta be a j(1i,1l ~n1ure of the G1'0\.lp. Acr:ordingly. the SJ~~11ar.a has botn ct.-.:r"'C1 u ~ hek1 f0f Pie• at ~ber 31, 2Ul5. 

13. SubMqutnt to quarter ended Oct'~ 31, 202S, the 6oard of~_., app,o.,od ~l!J Ir.to an fo.J''!lltmtfit to tranffer the: ent&-e shafeJ')~ing In one of the ~ ·s joint ventures, Agi1kk T~ Prft.n.., UmlteJ rG,ari,opt,one"), hdd through 
its ~Iv ONr\f.d WM.ldi,ary, Startup Jrr.111tmMtl {Hr>ldi,·'9) Un,1-d rstHL "), to ~m,w..:, Sc;:, il.nrJl Pr~e. Umlk<I runn.'J"). 
In ~ loo, Unnati -shall k5ue and alk>t 49,145 ~ ,ha.es to SJHL •~tig to 15.75'4 of U,,1)i)ti's share rapital on a fully~ and diluted bas&. The md trander of shires !s sub;ect to ~ of certatn condition p,ecedents it 
~ntioned In the ddinith,-e ,g~~ 

Pur,uant to this trM'IIIO:lon, Gra;n.ij>l .:,,r.c w!U ~-e to be a ~ ,t: v-enture of the Gl".KJ~. >- •,.fi':,...,-.,'y, the C.-.,r,'-1=~Y,x. :-....~ be'!n d""..ckacd ,as I!% ht-Jd for s.t!e In the rirwnNI results as it Detember 31, 2025. 

14. DurWlg the quarter ended ~hi!r 31, 2!:125, the 60aJd oi [M.o;!as of S~!tu:> l,._. ........_ (Hr"...' " .. ,j Uffll'"-l'd (Sl~L), 'o'J!"IOlly 0WA"d ~ ry of the ~ ~ ,~ 6, 202.5, app,,;,,.,ed a pfOp0IC!d ~ c»wcct:meof. In Na?"~ 
Soltttbil Umit...ed (F~ ~ • N~ Forms Sr-4\..t{ivi& Ptivate uma;o,j) a,: a t,Ji1t0f i'li' rr ~~ 11\l .Ji P"Jb:-'lc Qff,,-,-in-J {IFO) pn:a:ss lnck,iing pre- lPO seccn::tary ~s). The prc:>pOlifd ~ 15 sub:+ect to recejptof 1pplic.ible regui.tor, 
c~nccs by ~ Solutkwtt Umtt~ itnd OU-.er r(.t .... ln\ ~-tort. 

15. Durii'9 the pr~ QU4rter, tM CrW'l'"",.-"tTf ~ a wn:~tie-b1. ~ o""'•►J..r.i,t t:...7,g .1~l.{_o.·~: of c.;. .... oy ~ and/ orfrau1vlent rrtiiOns comm:lt.ted by c:ertiin emrb,ees of the (Qtnp,ilny'i 99.lcres bUJi:nes.s ~ t. Purwant to the 
recom~ of the brd of Oinxt«s •nd U-ie 1'orl1: ( t,,-r,,.,:11 ... e, the C,.;,m..,.,ry h3d ~" •arJ '-"'t i.x t",f.lCI .Jrr-:t Uw fi" '' ~nd 11:fffflic uperts til an:luct ii ~ and tl,o,ovgh lnveltlgiUon cum legal ~ Into the allegalic::,nl and ,elale:d 
tranuctlor\s, 1nc1oo;ng a ~ of the Cu<>1parry·s legal ii.abll"les (if any) and GJll'npfiiw; t! wilh ;.~ ~ ..::,tc ~~vs lOd regu~i...ts. 

TI'lt' I~ law nnn and ~ re experts J-.J:\'e 1..,t,roitted tfll!ft ~ ilnd £w,:1,er.t ~ U-.e m ~:t Cu,,,miH--e and eo.rd of~- The 04.ltalrt'la, nnd!,,gt and ca,c.~ thfft:t1f, NW1!!: been ~ by the ~TIY and ~ to not hfYe a 
m,tc:MI fmpilct on the fifoil'fdiil re5:U"5. The Cot~J1111w MS •m~ ·m"(I cert.In~!~ md «t,r.,: are. In the PfOCC!A or be.ing Im~. 

16. OUt'tng the QU1nu en-Jed ~ ber 31, 2w5, the SO.rd of DI~ ot ~ Ill~ 5eMccs ?ri>.-F.t.: Um:te.d ('~anwlh/1, a wholly own,,;,d ~ of the Q:arnpilrry hid In Its meeUog held on ~ bet 14, 2015, ~ and a,~ 

the ~ of .-;Jdjl~llal 1,279 equity s.lwcs of A=k !~ \: ?fh~"'e Un.,1-"G {'~ie1, ~ to 3 '-.5 ~ for an~~ of, 55..00 miRion, by W'Yf of .sea:in<Mry ~. Pursuant to the ukt .ac:quWHon. Aide h¥ become a Ytho'ly 
OKned f~ry of the Coml)ll,iy. 

17. Oi.lu!ed EPS r,:l)t"5Cn'.S e.mlno ~ ,Mre bMm on the tot.ti JllJiDbc:r cf~ IN'k,,inQ the ~ Ci!.i.l'Ntfld oumber o~ le.wad Agi'W'dt s.."Ocit: Ol)tow In fotte u~ the ~ tkd. Of.~lon ~ie, ec:c:cpt where the rMullS woo.Id 
be ar,ti-<MulNe. ~ J\~ I \ n (" 

' ~0y-:;.s~ 
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InfoEdge: Q3 Revenue up 14% YoY; Operating margins improve 300bps sequentially, Cash 

generation remains robust 

New Delhi, 13th February 2026: Info Edge (India) Limited (NSE: Naukri, BSE: Naukri, 532777) reported 

its Audited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter and fiscal year ended 

December 31st, 2025. 

Info Edge (India) Limited reported a 11.8% year-on-year growth in standalone billings for the quarter, 

reaching Rs 747.2 crore. Billings in the recruitment business grew by 11.0%, while the non-recruitment 

portfolio, 99acres (real estate), Jeevansathi (matchmaking), and Shiksha (education), combined, 

recorded growth of 14.1%. 

Revenue from Operations was Rs 764.6 crore on a standalone basis for the quarter ended December 

31st, 2025, compared to Rs 671.5 crore in the corresponding quarter of the previous fiscal. The 

recruitment business's year-on-year revenue growth improved slightly in Q3, compared with Q2, while 

non-recruitment businesses also continued to grow and generated positive cash during the quarter.   

The company registered an operating profit of Rs 297.3 crore and an operating profit margin of 38.9% 

of revenue on a standalone basis in Q3FY26. The standalone business generated cash from operations 

(before taxes) of Rs 376.1 crore for the quarter.  

While announcing the results, Mr. Hitesh Oberoi, Managing Director and Chief Executive Officer, said, 

“Q3FY26 saw steady business growth and improved operating profitability, driven by the resilience of 

our Recruitment business amid an uncertain hiring environment. 99acres and Jeevansathi continued 

to build on their growth momentum while further gaining market share and strengthening their 

market positions.” 

Mr. Ambarish Raghuvanshi, CFO, said, “With steady revenue growth, our operating profit margins 

improved in the recruitment business sequentially by 300 basis points, and non-recruitment 

businesses combined also were cash positive.” 

For Further Information, please contact: 

Parul Sharma, parul.sharma@value360india.com 8130830941 

Himanshi Nirwan, Himanshi@value360india.com 70426 11906 

Jagriti Kashyap, Jagriti@value60india.com 9560354785 

Annexure-II
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Disclaimer

By attending the meeting/telephonic call where this presentation is made, you agree to be bound by the trailing restrictions regarding the information disclosed in this presentation. This presentation has been prepared by Info Edge (India) Limited 
(the “Company”) solely for information purposes without any regard to any specific objectives, financial situations or information needs of any particular person and does not constitute a recommendation regarding the securities of the Company. 

This presentation, its contents and any oral information provided in connection with this presentation are strictly confidential and should not be copied, published or reproduced in any form or distributed, disseminated or disclosed, in whole or part, 
by recipients directly or indirectly to any other person. Failure to comply with this restriction may constitute a violation of applicable securities laws.

This presentation contains certain statements that are or may be forward-looking statements. These statements include descriptions regarding the intent, belief or current expectations of the Company or its directors and officers with respect to the 
results of operations and financial condition of the Company. These statements can be recognized by the use of words such as “expects,” “plans,” “will,” “estimates,” “projects,” or other words of similar meaning. Such forward-looking statements 
are not guarantees of future performance and involve risks and uncertainties, and actual results may differ from those in such forward-looking statements as a result of various factors and assumptions which the Company believes to be 
reasonable in light of its operating experience in recent years. The risks and uncertainties relating to these statements include, but not limited to, risks and uncertainties, regarding fluctuations in earnings, our ability to manage growth and 
competition, among others. The Company does not undertake any obligation to revise or update any forward-looking statement that may be made from time to time by or on behalf of the Company. Any investment in securities issued by the 
Company will also involve certain risks. There may be additional material risks that are currently not considered to be material or of which the Company, its promoters, any placement agent, their respective advisers or representatives are 
unaware. Against the background of these risks, uncertainties and other factors, viewers of this presentation are cautioned not to place undue reliance on these forward-looking statements. The Company, its promoters, any placement agent, their 
respective advisers or representatives assume no responsibility to update forward-looking statements or to adapt them to future events or developments. Accordingly, any reliance you place on such forward-looking statements will be at your sole 
risk.

The information contained in this presentation has not been independently verified. The information in this presentation is in summary form and does not purport to be complete. No representation, warranty, guarantee or undertaking, express or 
implied, is or will be made as to, and no reliance should be placed on, the accuracy, completeness, correctness or fairness of the information, estimates, projections and opinions contained in this presentation. Potential investors must make 
their own assessment of the relevance, accuracy and adequacy of the information contained in this presentation and must make such independent investigation as they may consider necessary or appropriate for such purpose. Such information 
and opinions are in all events not current after the date of this presentation. Further, past performance of the Company is not necessarily indicative of its future results. Any opinions expressed in this presentation or the contents of 
this presentation are subject to change without notice. This presentation should not be construed as legal, tax, investment or other advice. Neither the Company or its promoters, nor any placement agent or their respective advisers or 
representatives shall have any responsibility or liability whatsoever (for negligence or otherwise) for any loss howsoever arising from this presentation or its contents or otherwise arising in connection therewith. The information set out herein may 
be subject to updating, completion, revision, verification and amendment and such information may change materially. Neither the Company, its promoters, any placement agent, nor any of their respective advisers or representatives is under any 
obligation to update or keep current the information contained herein.

This presentation does not constitute or form part of and should not be construed as, directly or indirectly, any advertisement, offer or invitation or inducement to sell or issue, or any solicitation of any offer to purchase or subscribe for, any 
securities of the Company by any person whether by way of private placement or to the public, in any jurisdiction, including in India, the United States, Australia, Canada or Japan, nor shall it or any part of it or the fact of its distribution form the 
basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any investment decision or any contract or commitment therefor. Investing in securities involves certain risks and potential investors should note that the value of the securities may go down or up. 
Accordingly, potential investors should obtain and must conduct their own investigation and analysis of the relevant information carefully before investing. 

Securities of the Company may not be offered or sold in the United States , except pursuant to an applicable exemption from, or in a transaction not subject to, the registration requirements under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as 
amended (the “Securities Act”). By reviewing this presentation, you are deemed to have represented and agreed that you and any person you represent are not a U.S. person (as defined in Regulation S under the Securities Act) and are outside 
of the United States and not acting for the account or benefit of a U.S. person.

This presentation is not a prospectus, a statement in lieu of a prospectus, an offering circular, an advertisement or an offer document under the Companies Act, 2013, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Issue of Capital and Disclosure 
Requirements) Regulations, 2018, each as amended, or any other applicable law in India.

This presentation contains the Company’s audited financial information as at and for the period ending December 31, 2025 and as at and for the quarter ended December 31, 2025. Investors should be aware that such financial information may 
be subject to certain adjustments during the course of audit/review and the audited/reviewed financial statements of the Company, when announced, may differ from those contained in this presentation.

In this presentation:
▪ All figures mentioned are for the Company as a standalone entity and are as of December 31, 2025 or for the quarter ended December 31, 2025, unless indicated otherwise.
▪ Q3FY26 or Q3FY25-26 means the period commencing on October 01, 2025, and ending on December 31, 2025.
▪ FY24 or FY23-24 or FY2024 means the Financial Year starting April 01, 2023, and ending March 31, 2024.
▪ FY25 or FY24-25 or FY2025 means the Financial Year starting April 01, 2024, and ending March 31, 2025.
▪ FY26 or FY25-26 or FY2026 means the Financial Year starting April 01, 2025, and ending March 31, 2026.
▪ 1 Crore = 10 Million = 100 Lakh.
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Standalone Financial Performance
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IEIL Standalone performance (Q3FY26) – At a glance

Rs. 747cr
Billings

(YoY +11.8%)

Rs. 297cr
Operating Profit

(YoY +12.9%)

Rs. 376cr
Cash from Operations 

(before Taxes)

(YoY +8.8%)

Rs. 4,825cr
Cash Balance2

as of December 31, 2025

Rs. 4.37
Earning per share1 – Q3FY26

(YoY +8.9%)

6,150
Employee count 

as of December 31, 2025

38.9%
Operating Profit Margin

Rs. 765cr
Revenue from Operations

(YoY +13.9%)

Note: 1. Earnings per share is before exceptional items (net of taxes and deferred taxes) on a post-share-split basis; 2. Standalone cash balance including wholly owned subsidiaries.

I- I-
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Key highlights regarding standalone financial performance for Q3FY26

Billings growth in Q3 remained stable for the recruitment business, while the non-recruitment 

businesses sustained steady billing growth

Total deferred sales revenue in Q3FY26 was Rs. 1,240cr

Standalone operating profit margins were 38.9% in Q3FY26; QoQ improvement by 303 Bps2.

3.

4.

5.

Earning per share1 (EPS) in Q3FY26 was Rs. 4.37; YoY growth of 8.9%

Cash generated from operations (before taxes) of Rs. 376.1cr in Q3FY26 

Cash balance as of Dec 31, 2025 on a standalone basis (incl. wholly owned subsidiaries) was Rs. 4,825cr

Employee count as of Dec 31, 2025 was 6,150

1.

Note: 1. Earning per share is before exceptional items (net of taxes and deferred taxes).

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 
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InfoEdge Q3FY26 highlights: Revenue grew by 14% YoY, while operating profit margins improved 300bps 
sequentially

668 747 

1,898 
2,120 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

263 297 

742 815 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

672 765 

1,967 
2,247 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

346 376 

781 
848 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

+11.8%

+13.9%

+12.9%

+8.8%

+11.7%

+14.3%

+9.9%

+8.6%

39.2% 38.9% 37.7% 36.3%

Standalone

Billings (Rs. Cr) Operating profit (Rs. Cr) and margins (%)

Revenue from operations (Rs. Cr) Cash from operations (before taxes) (Rs. Cr)

690 763 1,957 2,180
Incl. 

acquired 

businesses*

Incl. 

acquired 

businesses*

694 781 2,024 2,308

Note: Revenue and billings in charts are on a standalone basis and the same including acquired businesses are in dotted boxes; Acquired businesses include Zwayam and DoSelect.

38.4% 37.5% 36.2% 35.3%

Incl. acquired businesses*

Op. 

Profit 

Margins

1 ............... J 

1 ............. ..J 

I---------• 
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Business Segments Financial 

Performance
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Op. 

Profit 

Marg

ins

Recruitment business: Billings grew by 11% YoY, while operating profits improved by 15% YoY during the 
quarter

494 548 

1,417 
1,564 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Billings (Rs. Cr)

298 341 

838 937 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Op. profit (Rs. Cr) & margin (%)

505 575 

1,471 
1,675 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Revenue from operations (Rs. Cr)

333 373 

812
894

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Cash from operations1 (Rs. Cr)

+11.0%

+10.3%

58.9% 59.3% 57.0% 56.0%

Q3FY26 highlights

Overall billings growth of 11% YoY.

Operating profit margins improved by 350 basis points 

to 59% in Q3 vs. Q2. Excluding JobHai, the 

recruitment margins were around 62% Q3FY26.
+13.9%

+13.8%

Standalone

Tech, IT, & BPM segments combined grew at 14% 

YoY, GCCs grew at 13%, Recruitment Consultants 

grew at 5%, and Other Sectors combined grew at 

2%.

+14.6%

+11.8%

+12.0%

+10.1%

Note: 1. before taxes.

Billings of Naukri B2C business grew at 17% and 

Naukri Gulf grew at 19% YoY.

Naukri database is now comprised of 113 million 

resumes; Avg. number of resumes added daily was 

20k in Q3FY26.

56.9% 54.3% 54.0%

Incl. acquired businesses*

516 565 1,477 1,623

Incl. acquired businesses*

527 592 1,529 1,735

Incl. acquired businesses*

57.1%

1 ................ 1 1 ................ 1 

---, .. 

1 ................ 1 ! ................ ! 
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t 
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103 117 

291 
334 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

99Acres: Business continued to gain market share; Billings remained in mid-teens in Q3

Billings (Rs. Cr) Operating profit (Rs. Cr)

Revenue from operations (Rs. Cr) Cash from operations1 (Rs. Cr)

+14.5%

+14.9%

Q3FY26 highlights

(5)

(20)

(33)

(63)

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

(3)

(10)

(24)
(27)

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

104 119 

305 
344 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Billings grew at a mid-teen rate in Q3. The Secondary 

business performed well, while the Primary segment 

remained relatively slower.

Broker and channel partner billings grew faster than 

developer billings.

Live New project listings grew 27% YoY in Q3, and 

live resale plus rental listings from brokers grew 

41% YoY in Q3.

Continue to grow faster vis-a vis other classified 

players and gain market share; Traffic-time share 

increased to 46% in Q3FY26 vs 44% in Q2FY26.+13.8%

+12.9%

Note: 1. before taxes.

·-----. 
T -

---, 
T 

-
---, 

T 
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Matchmaking (Jeevansathi + Aisle): Billings momentum continued in Q3 with 31% YoY growth, as the 
business continued to generate operating cash flows

28 36 

79 
104 

7 
10 

22 

28 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Billings (Rs. Cr) Operating profit (Rs. Cr)

Revenue from operations (Rs. Cr) Cash from operations1 (Rs. Cr)

Q3FY26 highlights

(7)

(2)

(10)

(1)

(4)

(3)

(13)

(7)

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

1 5 

(5)

11 

(1)
(4)

(5)
(9)

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

27 35 

80 
102 

8 
10 

22 

29 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

The matrimonial industry remains competitive, with 

the top 3 players seeking to expand their market 

share.

Key metrics like acceptances and two-way chats 

on the platform continue to remain healthy in 

Jeevansathi.

Aisle grew at 35%+ in the quarter. Arike, the 

Malayalam-focused app, is growing at an even 

faster pace.

Jeevansathi                    Aisle       Total matchmaking (Jeevansathi + Aisle)

Jeevansathi continued to generate cash from 

operations in Q3 as well.

35 46 101 132 (11) (4) (23) (8)

35 45 102 131 (0) 1 (10) 2

Note: 1. before taxes.

............... . ............. . . ............. . . ............. . 
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Shiksha: Billings grew 4% YoY in Q3, while the business remained breakeven at the operating level

44 46 

111 
119 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

Billings (Rs. Cr) Operating profit (Rs. Cr)

Revenue from operations (Rs. Cr) Cash from operations1 (Rs. Cr)

+3.7%

+7.3%

Q3FY26 highlights

(1) (1)

0 

8 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

15 
17 

10 11 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

35 36 

111 
126 

Q3FY25 Q3FY26 9MFY25 9MFY26

+3.2%

+13.5%

In Q3FY26, billings grew by 4% YoY and revenue 

grew by 3% YoY.

Domestic private universities and colleges continue to 

expand the course offerings beyond engineering with 

more choices available to students.

Shiksha continues to invest in creating more 

comprehensive, student-friendly content, strengthen 

domestic counselling capabilities and  build deep 

domain expertise in this segment.

 

Note: 1. before taxes.

Domestic billings grew by 14% while study abroad 

business witnessed a slow down.

+10.9%

+7.2%

---, 
T 

,----- ---, 
' T 

.. 
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Consolidated Financial Performance
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Summary of consolidated financial performance for Q3FY26

At the consolidated level, the net sales for the Company stood at Rs. 819.4cr in Q3FY26 versus Rs. 722.4cr for Q3FY25.

The total comprehensive loss was Rs. 3,954.6cr in Q3FY26 vs. income of Rs. 3,182.4cr in Q3FY25.

Profit before tax (without exceptional items) in Q3FY26 was Rs 444.7cr, compared to Rs 416.9cr in Q3FY25.

infoedge 
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Operational Highlights
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Info Edge businesses

Core Operating Businesses Strategic Investments Financial Investments

Education

Matchmaking

Real Estate

Recruitment

0 naukri 
ID iimjobc§ 

~ eternal 
zwayam 

99acres d~select 
by 0 naukri 

~ AmbitionBox ~ 
¥ hirist.tech 

Jeevansath1 The Premium Tech-Job Speciolist 

infoedge codingninjas 

• ventures 

~shiksha aisle 
infoedge 
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Recruitment business – 

Key operating highlights

G naukri Jobs Companies Services Register For employers v 

Find your dream job now 
5 lakh+ jobs for you to explore 

Q "ter sk 11s / c; gn •ion / co!T'pan '> Selec• exp ence v 'lter loc 1 10n Search 

(nJ Remote Eh MNC @. Analytics 9 Fresher > El} Internship ) lflJ Sales 
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Recruitment business – Key highlights
Dominant Traffic Share among peers

Rs. 548cr
Q3FY26 Billings

Rs. 341cr
Q3FY26 Operating Profit

59.3%
Q3FY26 Operating Profit margin

Rs. 373cr
Q3FY26 Cash from Operations3

75%+
Traffic Share1

113 million
Resume database2

~48k
# Billed Customers2

637k
Job listings2

20k+
Resumes added daily2

663k
Resumes modified daily2

180k
Job seekers availed 

premium services2

881k
Avg. resume 

searches daily2

Notes:1 Traffic shares as of Jun’22 basis SimilarWeb data and comparison includes Naukri, Monster, Times jobs, Shine, 
and Indeed; 2 for the period Q3FY26; 3 Before taxes.

infoedge I O naukri 

0 
naukri 

FOR THE 
AMBITIOUS 
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Tech, IT 
Services, BPM, 

etc., 28.0%

Other Sectors, 
29.7%

Global 
Capability 

Centers (GCCs), 
16.7%

Recruitment 
Consultants, 

25.5%

Breakdown of billings by customer type

IT Services 19.4%

Tech companies 4.2%

BPM 3.1%

BFSI 5.2%

Infrastructure, Manufacturing & 

related sectors
10.5%

Rest of Other Sectors 14.0%

GCC – IT Services 5.9%

GCC – BPM 1.2%

GCC – Tech companies, etc. 3.2%

GCC – Others 6.4%

Direct contribution from IT Services (incl. IT services and GCC IT Services companies) is ~25% 

Overall contribution from IT Services incl. Direct and through Consultants on a pro-rata basis would be 30-35%

Distribution of Recruitment India B2B business billings by customer type for FY25

infoedge I O naukri 
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Growing customer base along with enhancing avg. realization per customer

69

100

113 116

128

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Note: The above figures are for Recruitment India B2B business. Realization is calculated based on billings within the respective period.

100

130

152 149 152

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25

Avg. realization per customer (Rs. ‘000)No. of billed customer (‘000)

Customer growth of ~11% was driven by deeper Tier-2/3 penetration and higher SMB client additions, with average 

realization remaining flat due to the shift in customer mix.

infoedge I O naukri 
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Real Estate business – 

Key operating highlights

Buy f.c It PG ( lvm C Cowork ot and c:I Ct 

I! Q • 

■ 'luy r. OwarKc.1 De 1 

Projects in High Demand 

., 

Goy Premium Builder Floor Garur Golf Island 

infoedge 
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99Acres – Key highlights

Rs. 117cr
Q3FY26 Billings

14.5%
YoY Billings growth (Q3FY26)

(Rs. 20cr)
Q3FY26 Operating Profit

(Rs. 10cr)
Q3FY26 Cash flow from 

operations

195k1

Total projects

1.3Mn2

Total listings

Notes:1 As of December 2025; 2 As on Dec 31, 2025 and includes 544k+ owner listingsinfoedge I 99acres 
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99Acres traffic time share

Overall traffic (from desktops & laptops, web mobile)

Source: SimilarWeb

46%

24%

29%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

99Acres MagicBricks Housing
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Buyers & Tenants spend more time on 99acres with lower/similar bounce rate vs most competitors

Lower bounce rate on 99Acres platform demonstrating the high quality of traffic

Source: SimilarWeb; Desktop + Mobile Web

Higher time spent by buyers and tenants on 99Acres platform demonstrating high engagement

55% 

50% -•-~ ....... - •• -__.____"-1 ________ .......... ---..... ____ .... 

••----,·---.. ___.....-----•---.,_.__""1_ .... _-41_1-_,..._ ... __ 
45% 

. . ~ • ...-------. . . . 
• • 

40% 

35% ·----......... ---41 • .,._-...... ---•------41·1----•-----41· .... ---41 • ...--~-.----.... -~ • .----•--......... ____ _ 

3( 

Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 Nov 25Dec 25 

22 SOM 

20.00M 

1750M 

1500M 

12 50M 

10.00M 

Oct 24 Nov 24 Dec 24 Jan 25 Feb 25 Mar 25 Apr 25 May 25 Jun 25 Jul 25 Aug 25 Sep 25 Oct 25 Nov 25Dec 25 

infoedge I 99acres 

Benchmark to a category .... 

LI 99acres.com 34.4% 

LI magicbricks.com 46.98% 

LI housing.com 49.82% 

Benchmark to a category "" 

LI 99acres.com 

LI magicbricks.com 

LI housing.com 

17.16M 

11.63M 

14.82M 
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Key business metrics for 99acres

Billing breakdown by customer typeDistribution of 96.2K total customer base Distribution of total 1.3Mn listings

Broker, 
64%

Builder, 
27%

Owner, 
8%Broker, 

36%

Builder, 
6%

Owner, 
58%

Residential, 
82%

Commerical, 
18%

As of Dec 31, 2025 Jan’25 to Dec’25 Jan’25 to Dec’25

infoedge I 99acres 
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Matrimony business – 

Key operating highlights
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Jeevansathi – Key highlights

Rs. 36cr
Q3FY26 Billings

29%+
YoY Billings growth (Q3FY26)

Rs. (2cr)
Q3FY26 Operating Profit

Rs. 5Cr
Q3FY26 Cash flow from 

operations

90%+
User traffic & time spent

 on Android and iOS apps

infoedge I Jeevansatlii 
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Education business – 

Key operating highlights

SR ~I SRM U lvers,ty Del, I NCR 

9 

infoedge 
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Shiksha – Key highlights

Source: Google Analytics and Internal Tracking | (Jan 2025 – Dec 2025)

• 
·68,000+ 
coUeges 

.. 
infoedge I ,t shiksha 

5,50,000+ 
course !listings 

• . . . . 

• 
1150+ 

1600+ 
unique clients 

• 
818 mn+ 

374 .mn+ 
annual visits 

. . . 

2 .. 8 mn+ 
questions asked 

. . 

/'!. - •*• • I = ~ -1 ~~ 

• 
9.2 mn+ 

• 
6,85,000+ 

entrance exams annual page views annual registrations student/alumni reviews 
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Investments
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Financial Investments in technology-based Startups

Investments in Listed Entities

Shareholding: 12.43% Shareholding: 12.43%

Balance sheet investments in 

Unlisted Entities

InfoEdge - AIFs
(Around 50:50 partnership with MacRitchie 

Investment Pte Limited (Indirectly wholly 

owned Subsidiary of Temasek Holdings 

Pvt Ltd))

Info Edge Venture fund*.- 

First Scheme – USD100 Mn

Primary Focus- Consumer Tech Companies

Follow on Scheme- USD 100 Mn, Focus - Winners of Fund 1.

Info Edge Capital** Corpus USD 167Mn

Primary Focus - Consumer Tech Companies.

Capital 2B** Corpus USD 83Mn

Primary Focus - Companies leveraging deep tech/ patents etc

21 active financial investments in the portfolio.

Total carrying value of Rs. 654cr

*Info Edge holding 50%.

** Info Edge holding 44.7%

~ eternal a 
Fin tech 

infoedge 
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Financial Investment Portfolio

We may from time to time consider various investment / asset monetization opportunities, as we had done in past, However there can be no assurance regarding whether we will able to complete such 

investments / asset monetization opportunities on commercial terms acceptable to us, or at all..

Financial Investments - Listed Companies

Investee Company

Carrying value of investment 

as of Dec 31, 2025

(Rs. Cr.)

Diluted and converted 

shareholding % 

Eternal 146.5 12.43%

PB Fintech 575.8 12.43%

Total 722.3 

Strategic Investments

Investee Company Prominent Domain name 

Carrying value of 

investment as of Dec 31, 

2025 

(Rs. Cr.)

Diluted and converted 

shareholding % 

(Actual)

Aisle Network Private Limited Https://www.aisle.co/ 87.6 100.00%

Zwayam Digital Private Limited https://www.zwayam.com/ 140.4 100.00%

Axilly Labs Private Limited https://doselect.com/ 23.0 100.00%

Terralytics Analysis Private Limited https://www.tealindia.in/ 10.2 23.03%

Sunrise Mentors Private Limited https://www.codingninjas.com/ 120.2 54.64%

NoPaperForms Solutions Private Limited https://www.meritto.com/ 33.7 47.90%

International Educational Gateway Private Limited https://www.univariety.com/ 1.0 47.12%

Total 416.1

infoedge 
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Financial Investment Portfolio

Financial Investments - Unlisted Companies

Investee Company Prominent Domain names 

Carrying value of investment as of 

Dec 31, 2025 

(Rs. Cr.)

Diluted and converted 

shareholding %

(Actual)

Agstack Technologies Private Limited http://www.gramophone.in/ 42.5 43.44%

Printo Document Services Private Limited http://www.printo.in/ 36.8 36.09%

Shop Kirana E Trading Private Limited http://shopkirana.com/ 127.2 26.14%

Metis Eduventures Private Limited https://www.adda247.com/ 144.2 25.88%

LQ Global Services Private Limited https://www.legitquest.com/ 6.0 23.07%

Llama Logisol Private Limited https://shipsy.in/ 68.4 22.55%

Crisp Analytics Private Limited https://lumiq.ai/ 2.7 2.50%

Unbox robotics Labs Private Limited https://unboxrobotics.com/ 11.6 5.49%

Attentive AI Solutions Private Limited https://attentive.ai/ 3.7 4.43%

Brainsight Technology Private Limited https://www.brainsightai.com/ 5.1 5.27%

Ray IOT Solutions Inc. https://www.rayiot.org/ 6.9 12.63%

Skylark Drones Private Limited https://skylarkdrones.com/ 1.2 1.13%

String Bio Private Limited https://www.stringbio.com/ 16.5 0.93%

Sploot Private Limited  https://sploot.space/ 13.9 31.90%

Vyuti Systems Private Limited  https://www.cynlr.com/ 10.3 5.06%

Ubifly Technologies Private Limited  https://eplane.ai/ 12.8 4.06%

VLCC  https://vlcc.com/ 53.8 1.24%

SkyServe Inc.  https://www.skyserve.ai/ 4.2 5.55%

Nexstem India Private Limited https://www.nexstem.ai/ 8.5 5.00%

Greytip Software Private Limited https://www.greythr.com/ 65.0 18.70%

Bharat Semi Systems Private Limited https://bharatsemi.in/ 12.8 1.00%

Total 654.1

Note: Greytip Software Private Limited has been classified as financial investment from JV in Q2FY25 subsequent to majority stake acquisition by external investor through primary funding as well as secondary 

purchase.infoedge 
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Standalone Balance Sheet Summary as of Dec 31, 2025

89.2%

7.3%

3.5%

Investments

Cash & Cash Equivalents

Other Operating Assets

85.1%

12.3%

2.6%

Shareholder's Equity

Other Liabilities & Provisions

Deferred Sales Revenue / Customer Advances

Liabilities (Total: Rs. 47,674 cr)Assets (Total: Rs. 47,674 cr)
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Data sheet – Q3FY26 (1/2)

As at end of/ during Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q3FY25 Q2FY25 Q1FY25 Q4FY24 Q3FY24 Q2FY24 Q1FY24 Q4FY23 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 FY25 FY24 FY23

Key business metrics

Naukri

Number of resumes on Naukri (in 

millions)
113 111 108 106 104 103 100 98 96 94 91 89 88 86 84 106 98 89 

Average number of resumes added 

daily (in '000)
20 26 26 22 19 25 22 28 20 24 23 20 20 23 20 22 24 21 

Average number of resumes 

modified daily (in '000)
663 735 688 645 498 624 572 562 482 495 498 479 420 491 411 585 509 450 

Number of billed customers* 

(in ‘000)
48 46 47 50 42 42 41 43 38 40 40 43 38 40 41 128 116 113 

Billing distribution*

- Tech, IT Services, BPM, etc. 24.8% 27.9% 27.5% 30.0% 24.0% 29.4% 27.6% 30.1% 25.3% 28.4% 29.8% 27.9% 25.6% 29.4% 33.9% 28.0% 28.6% 29.0%

- Other Sectors 31.6% 31.9% 28.8% 25.3% 33.8% 32.7% 29.3% 25.1% 33.5% 32.2% 27.2% 24.9% 31.9% 28.2% 22.8% 29.7% 29.0% 26.8%

- Recruitment Consultants 25.4% 25.0% 27.0% 26.1% 24.8% 23.6% 27.6% 26.6% 25.9% 24.5% 28.8% 29.3% 28.2% 28.4% 29.2% 25.5% 26.5% 28.8%

- GCCs 18.2% 15.2% 16.7% 18.5% 17.4% 14.3% 15.5% 18.2% 15.3% 14.9% 14.2% 18.0% 14.3% 14.0% 14.1% 16.7% 16.0% 15.4%

99acres

Number of listings free + paid (in 

'000)
1,591 1,580 1,544 1,387 1,183 1,162 1,103 1,081 1,007 1,134 1,163 1,191 1,077 1,052 1,109 4,835 4,384 4,428 

Number of paid listings (in '000) 1,179 1,140 967 929 832 772 733 735 688 699 664 733 736 621 604 3,266 2,786 2,693 

^as on 5th April 22

*Numbers for billed customers and billing distribution are for Recruitment India B2B business.
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Data sheet – Q3FY26 (2/2)

Note: FY22 numbers are after merger impact; *Q3FY26 exceptional items pertains to statutory impact of new labor codes

As at end of/ during Q3FY26 Q2FY26 Q1FY26 Q4FY25 Q3FY25 Q2FY25 Q1FY25 Q4FY24 Q3FY24 Q2FY24 Q1FY24 Q4FY23 Q3FY23 Q2FY23 Q1FY23 FY25 FY24 FY23

Key financial metrics

Segment Billing (Rs mn) 

Recruitment solutions 5,483 5,450 4,703 7,403 4,940 4,920 4,314 6,254 4,289 4,314 3,975 5,835 4,346 4,256 4,150 21,577 18,832 18,587 

Real estate business 1,174 1,224 944 1,598 1,026 1,074 809 1,311 884 922 734 1,037 711 757 611 4,507 3,851 3,116 

Matrimony business 357 335 347 319 276 259 254 258 203 197 188 205 171 169 176 1,109 846 721 

Education business 458 281 448 518 441 249 415 447 393 257 333 409 278 248 304 1,624 1,430 1,239 

Total Billing 7,472 7,290 6,442 9,838 6,682 6,503 5,793 8,269 5,769 5,690 5,230 7,486 5,507 5,429 5,242 28,817 24,959 23,663 

Segment Revenue (Rs mn) 

Recruitment solutions 5,749 5,582 5,415 5,112 5,049 4,949 4,715 4,523 4,505 4,560 4,464 4,376 4,368 4,181 3,871 19,826 18,053 16,796 

Real estate business 1,186 1,151 1,107 1,058 1,042 1,020 988 926 888 873 827 755 729 697 663 4,108 3,513 2,845 

Matrimony business 347 339 337 303 271 262 262 242 220 197 194 188 179 181 229 1,098 853 776 

Education business 364 388 504 398 353 329 424 392 341 300 358 320 277 259 313 1,504 1,391 1,169 

Total revenue from operations 7,646 7,460 7,364 6,871 6,715 6,561 6,389 6,083 5,954 5,930 5,843 5,640 5,552 5,318 5,077 26,536 23,810 21,586 

Deferred Sales Revenue (Rs mn) 

Recruitment solutions 9,915 10,109 10,138 10,950 8,722 8,805 8,878 9,279 7,619 7,766 8,008 8,477 7,034 7,060 6,951 10,950 9,279 8,477 

Real estate business 1,892 1,898 1,819 1,976 1,438 1,456 1,402 1,568 1,180 1,184 1,131 1,227 943 969 895 1,976 1,568 1,227 

Matrimony business 213 203 207 197 181 176 179 187 171 188 187 194 177 184 196 197 187 194 

Education business 379 291 382 443 326 251 316 326 281 224 262 288 200 196 211 443 326 288 

Total deferred sales revenue 12,399 12,500 12,545 13,565 10,667 10,688 10,774 11,360 9,251 9,362 9,588 10,185 8,354 8,409 8,254 13,565 11,360 10,185 

Segment Profit/(Loss) b/f Tax (Rs mn) 

Recruitment solutions 3,411 3,117 2,843 2,784 2,976 2,858 2,546 2,579 2,593 2,701 2,635 2,640 2,685 2,482 2,252 11,164 10,509 10,060 

Real estate business (205) (234) (187) (149) (48) (142) (137) (152) (147) (165) (225) (221) (260) (324) (380) (475) (688) (1,185)

Matrimony business (17) 5 1 (23) (67) (7) (21) (94) (138) (175) (181) (228) (263) (276) (287) (118) (587) (1,054)

Education business (6) 19 63 (5) (11) (33) 44 63 2 (28) (10) 11 (1) (28) 53 (5) 28 35 

Total 3,183 2,907 2,720 2,607 2,850 2,676 2,432 2,397 2,310 2,334 2,220 2,202 2,161 1,854 1,638 10,565 9,261 7,855 

Less unallocated expenses (210) (232) (218) (292) (216) (165) (159) (149) (123) (145) (131) (139) (117) (128) (116) (832) (549) (500)

Add unallocated income 811 820 960 784 781 803 770 728 650 636 578 437 396 499 419 3,138 2,592 1,751 

Exceptional item* (488) 52,001 - 76 (593) 1,080 - (121) - (50) - (187) (2,760) - - 564 (171) (2,947)

Profit Before Tax 3,297 55,496 3,462 3,175 2,822 4,395 3,043 2,855 2,837 2,774 2,667 2,313 (320) 2,225 1,942 13,435 11,132 6,159 

Head count 6,150 6,238 6,174 6,065 5,883 5,820 5,817 5,750 5,602 5,594 5,568 5,311 5,336 5,282 5,107 6,065 5,750 5,311 
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Investor Relations contact

Name Vineet Ranjan

Designation EVP – Investor Relations

E-mail vineet.ranjan@infoedge.com

Telephone +91 120 3082089

Fax
+91 120 3082095

Address Info Edge (India) Limited, B 8, Sector 132, Noida – 201 301, Uttar Pradesh, India

Website www.infoedge.in
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